

Urgent Land Information Memorandum

Application

Nick Morley		Number	1 240290
			L240300
PO Box 12249		Application da	ate 11/04/24
Beckenham			033321385
Christchurch 8242			
Grimes		Email	nick@nickmorley.co.nz
Property			
Valuation No.	2850544500		
Location	60 Horace Str	eet, Cromwell	
Legal Description	LOT 2 DP 484	1832	
Owner	Sangster Chri	stopher John: Sheldrak	e-Hewitt Georgia Kelly
Area (hectares)	0.0745	•	0 2
,			
Rates			
Government Valuation			
Land	\$	455,000	
Capital Value	\$	1,480,000	
Improvements	\$	1.025.000	
Current Rates Year 2023 to	2024	,,	
	-		
Rating Amounts			
Annual Rates	\$	6,525.11	
Current Instalment	\$	1.631.27	
Next Instalment Due	Ŧ	20/05/24	
Current Balance	\$	1 631 27	
Water Balance (if any)	\$	0.00	

Note:

- 1. Rates are charged in four equal instalments for the period commencing 1 July and ending 30 June each year.
- If you require further financial information regarding this property for settlement purposes, then the owner or their agent will need to contact the Council separately for this information.

Planning/Resource Management

Resource Area: RESIDENTIAL RESOURCE AREA

The Central Otago District Plan contains the relevant rules for the Resource Area this land is zoned. There may be other matters of relevance to nearby land, which can be found on the District Plan maps.

Plan Change 19 – Residential Zoning - *Plan Change 19 proposes to make a suite of changes to the way the District's residential areas are zoned and managed. For further information please see Plan Change 19 - Residential Zoning | Let's Talk Central Otago (codc.govt.nz)*

Designation: Neighbourhood D88, D90, D93, D95; NT8, NT9. Planning maps and data *attached. Consents:*

- 06/07/22 RESOURCE CONSENT 220226: Proposed unit title subdivision of Lot 2 DP 484832 with existing dwellings established through land use consent RC160061. Granted by Delegated Authority 19/07/22. Copy of decision, survey plans and 224c **attached**.
- 21/07/20 RESOURCE CONSENT 200213: Land use consent to construct a second storey on an existing residential unit which will breach height requirements Granted by Delegated Authority 3/08/20. Copy of decision *attached.*
- 02/03/16 RESOURCE CONSENT 160061: Land use consent to establish a multi unit development comprising of three units. Granted by Delegated Authority 11/04/16. Copy of decision *attached.*
- 14/01/15 RESOURCE CONSENT 150007: Two lot residential subdivision. Granted by Delegated Authority 10/02/15. Copy of decision, survey plans, consent notice and 224c **attached**.

Outstanding Requisitions: No outstanding requisitions located.

Building

Consents/F	Permits/Pools/Compliance Schedules:
17/12/20	BUILDING CONSENT 200805: Internal alterations and addition of a second storey to existing dwelling: Code Compliance Certificate issued 22/07/21. Copy of CCC, gas and electrical certificates, plans and specifications and asbuilt drainage attached .
	Design – Generate Architecture Ltd BP119368
	CPEng – Meyer Cruden Engineering Ltd BP230586
27/05/16	BUILDING CONSENT 160331: Three two bedroom units with garages: Code Compliance Certificate issued 28/06/17. Copy of CCC, gas and electrical certificates, plans and specifications and asbuilt drainage attached .
	Design – Jitendra Sen BP104490
	Carpentry – Robert Sangster BP110562
No pool regi	istered to this property.
Outstandin	<i>a Reguisitions</i> : No outstanding reguisitions located.

Sewer and Water

Sewer:	Sewer Service is available and the property is rated for a connection.
Water:	Water Service is available and the property is rated for a connection. Water is metered at 60 cents per 1,000 litres.

Copy of drainage plan attached.

Stormwater: Stormwater is usually discharged to property soak pits or to kerb and channelling where available. Direct connection of stormwater to sewer is not permitted.

Public sewerage water or stormwater drains on property: Town sewer runs through this property. Utilities map attached.

Special Land Features

Any special feature or characteristic of the land concerned including potential erosion, avulsion, falling debris, subsidence, slippage, alluvium, or inundation, or likely presence of hazardous contaminants: Information on hazards can be found on the Otago Regional Council website <u>www.orc.govt.nz</u>

No information located at Central Otago District Council.

Network Utility Operators

Information relating to the availability of supply, authorisations etc (e.g. electricity or gas) can be obtained from the relevant Network Utility Operator.

Notes

- Code Compliance Certificates were not issued until the Building Act came into force on 1 January 1993. Should an evaluation of the building be required an independent qualified person should be consulted.
- 2. No title search has been done on this property.
- 3. Any future development on this property may be liable for a development contribution under the Local Government Act 2002.
- 4. Every care has been taken to ensure that the information supplied by the Council on this form is accurate. The Council relies on information available to it, and will not be held responsible for incomplete or inaccurate information provided, or for any errors or omissions made in good faith.

AMY LINGARD - LIM OFFICER Date: 16/04/24



Planning Data The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide. It has been compiled from Central Otago District Council's records and is made available in good faith but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealands (LINZ) Core Record System Database (CRS). Tuesday, 16 April 2024 CENTRAL CORE COR Record System Database (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Otago District Council.

Designations within 200m

Designations data sourced from CODC.

No.	Description	Authority	Status	Location	Legal Description	RA
D88	Recreation Purposes	Central Otago District Council	Existing	Neplusultra Street, Cromwell	Lots 1-3 DP 19357 and Lot 1 DP 17280	R
D90	Accessway Purposes - Local Purpose Reserve Accessway	Central Otago District Council	New	Sunshine Court, Cromwell	Lot 41 DP 24026	R
D93	Accessway Purposes	Central Otago District Council	Existing	Down Street - Monaghan Street - Neplusultra Street, Cromwell	Lots 30 & 31 DP 16251 & Lot 32 DP 16252 and Section 15 Block LXIII and Section 18 Block XXXIX Town of Cromwell	R
D95	Primary School - Cromwell Primary School	Minister of Education	Existing	Molyneux Avenue, Cromwell	Sections 1-14 Block LV and Sections 1-14 Block XLVII Town of Cromwell and Closed Street	R

Scheduled Activities within 200m

None found.

Heritage Buildings within 200m

None found.

Notable Trees within 200m

Notable Trees data sourced from CODC.

Tree	Item	Legal Description
8	Scarlet Oak (Quercus coccinea), Horace Street, Cromwell	Part Section 1 Block XXXVIII Town of Cromwell
9	Tulip Tree (Liriodendron tulipifera), Molyneux Avenue, Cromwell	Sections 11-13 Block LXVIII Town of Cromwell

Active Faults within 200m

None found.

ORC Hazardous Land within 100m

None found.

Subsidence and Slip Areas within 200m

None found.















Aerial Photography Map

The information displayed is schematic only and serves as a guide. It has been compiled from Central Otago District Council's records and is made available in good faith but its accuracy or completeness is not guaranteed. Cadastral Information has been derived from Land Information New Zealands (LINZ) Core Record System Database (CRS).

CENTRAL DISTRICTCOUNCIL CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. © Copyright Central Otago District Council. NORTH Scale 1:500

Tuesday, 16 April 2024

Original Sheet Size 297x210mm



1 Dunorling Street PO Box 122, Alexandra 9340 New Zealand

03 440 0056

Info@codc.govt.nz www.codc.govt.nz



C J Sangster C/- C Hughes & Associates Ltd - Alex Chubb PO Box 51 Cromwell 9342

Via email: alex@chasurveyors.co.nz

Dear C J Sangster

19 July 2022

RESOURCE CONSENT APPLICATION:

RC 220226 60 HORACE STREET, CROMWELL

Your application for resource consent was processed on a non-notified basis in accordance with sections 95A to 95G of the Resource Management Act 1991. The application was considered by the Planning Manager, under delegated authority, on 19 July 2022.

The Council has granted consent to the application with conditions. The assessment of the application, including the reasons for the decision, is set out in the report attached to this letter. The consent certificate is attached to the rear of this letter.

The consent certificate outlines the conditions that apply to your proposal. Please ensure that you have read and understand all of the consent conditions.

You may object to this decision or any condition within 15 working days of the decision being received, by applying in writing to the Central Otago District Council at the following address:

resource.consents@codc.govt.nz

1 Dunorling Street Alexandra, 9320

You may request that the objection be considered by an independent commissioner. The Council will then delegate its functions, powers and duties to an independent hearings commissioner to consider and decide the objection. Please note that you may be required to pay for the full costs of the independent hearings commissioner.

Alternatively, there may be appeal rights to the Environment Court. Please refer to section 120 of the Resource Management Act 1991. It is recommended that you consult a lawyer if you are considering this option.

You will be contacted in due course if you are due a partial refund or you have to pay additional costs for the processing of your application.



Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Yours faithfully

Tarryn Lines Planning Support Officer



APPLICATION	RC 220226
APPLICANT	C J SANGSTER
ADDRESS	60 HORACE STREET, CROMWELL
LEGAL DESCRIPTION	LOT 2 DP 484832 (HELD IN FREEHOLD TITLE 687808)
ACTIVITY STATUS	DISCRETIONARY ACTIVITY

BACKGROUND

The applicant has applied for a unit-title subdivision of a multi-unit development, comprising three units in the Residential Resource Area in Cromwell.

The existing dwellings were established following land use consent RC 160061, granted on 11 April 2016. This consent authorised a three-unit multi-unit development, assessed as being compliant with bulk and location standards.

The site was previously subject to subdivision consent RC150007, granted on 15 February 2015, authorising a boundary adjustment. Land use consent RC200213 to construct a second storey on one of the units which breached height standards was granted on 3 August 2020. The site is currently held in one Record of Title 687808.

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY

The proposed subdivision involves splitting the existing units and the respective yard areas which each of the units current occupy into three titles with shared common property over the shared access and parking areas. The division of the units will be along the centreline of existing fire rated party walls. Services for each of the units will be located within common property and two existing easements for CODC wastewater mains and for a connection between the adjoining site and this main are to be retained.

The scheme plan for the unit title subdivision proposes the following unit sizes:

- Common property areas 156m^{2;}
- Unit 1 221m² (PU1 93m² + AU1 128m² after subtracting the 72m² for the access strip)
- Unit 2 186m² (PU2 66m² + AU2A 22m² + AU2B 60m²)
- Unit 3 148m² (PU3 88m² + AU3 60m²)

The subdivision plan titled *Unit Title Scheme Plan C1696* and dated 21 June 2022, is shown in Figure 1 below:

Figure 1: Unit Title Scheme Plan C1696 (Source: Application).



SITE DESCRIPTION

The site of this application at 60 Horace Street Cromwell is 745m² and contains a single multiunit building of approximately 280m² containing one 2 storey 3 bedroom unit and two single storey 2 bedroom units, with 3 single car garages belonging to each of the units. This site has two established access points, one off Horace Street which services unit 2 and unit 3 (referred to in the application and on the above Scheme Plan as PU2 and PU3), and the other from a right of way access point off Monaghan Street which services unit 1 (referred to as PU1). Two of the garages are facing Horace Street and one garage adjoins the rear access lane to Monaghan Street.

Figure 2: Subject site (black and yellow outline) and surrounding area (Source: CODC GIS).



REASONS FOR APPLICATION

Central Otago District Plan

The subject site is located within the Residential Resource Area of the Central Otago District Plan (the District Plan). There are no other annotations for the site.

Rule 7.3.3 (i) states that subdivision is a restricted discretionary activity where:

- (a) "Where a reticulated sewage system is available or is installed as part of the subdivision, the minimum size of allotments in the Residential Resource Area shall be 250m²", and
- (b) for the purposes of this rule "Minimum allotment areas for rear allotments are exclusive of access strips".

The proposed unit titles, exclusive of the access strips, do not comply with the minimum allotment size of $250m^2$ in Rule 7.3.3(i) and therefore, the activity is a discretionary activity pursuant to Rule 7.3.4(i).

Rule 7.3.6(iii)(c) states that minimum rear yard of 3 metres and minimum side yard of one of 3 metres and one of 1.8 metres must be provided for. The party walls between the units will be located on the boundary, creating an infringement of the setback requirements. The Plan provides for a breach in the bulk and location standards as a restricted discretionary activity pursuant to Rule 7.3.3(ii).

Rule 7.3.6(iii)(f)(1)(i) states that along the 3-metre side or rear yard, no part of any building shall exceed 4.2 metres, as measured from the natural ground level. Rule 7.3.6(iii)(f)(1)(ii) states that beyond the line of the minimum side and rear yard, no part of any building shall exceed the height determined by the inclined plane and originating height determined in (i) and inclined of 25° to the horizontal. The dwellings will not comply with the recession plane and this breach of the bulk and location standards is a restricted discretionary activity pursuant to Rule 7.3.3(ii).

Rule 7.3.6(iv) states that the maximum site coverage by the principal building and accessory buildings (including garages and carports) shall not exceed 40%. The unit subdivision will result in dwellings that together with the garages will breach the 40% site coverage. The Plan provides for a breach in maximum coverage standards as a restricted discretionary activity pursuant to Rule 7.3.3(ii).

The relevant matters of discretion are set out in Rule 7.3.3(ii) (1-8) of the Plan.

National Environmental Standards

The Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011 (NESCS) came into effect on 1 January 2012. The National Environmental Standard applies to any piece of land on which an activity or industry described in the current edition of the Hazardous Activities and Industries List (HAIL) is being undertaken, has been undertaken or is more likely than not to have been undertaken. Activities on HAIL sites may need to comply with permitted activity conditions specified in the National Environmental Standard and/or might require resource consent.

The application confirms that the site has only been used for residential purposes since it was subdivided in 2015 and, prior to that, it was part of a larger residential property. Because of this, there is no issue in relation to the NESCS2011. No other National Environmental Standards are relevant to this application.

Overall Status

Where an activity requires resource consent under more than one rule, and the effects of the activity are inextricably linked, the general principle from case law is that the different components should be bundled, and the most restrictive activity classification applied to the whole proposal.

In the particular circumstances of this case there is more than one rule involved, and the effects are linked. As a result, having regard to the most restrictive activity classification, I consider it appropriate that the application be considered as a discretionary activity, pursuant to sections 104 and 104B of the Resource Management Act 1991 ('the Act').

WRITTEN APPROVALS

Affected Persons

No written approvals have been provided with the application.

Effects on the Environment

Permitted Baseline

Under sections 95D(b) and 104(2) of the Resource Management Act 1991, the Council may disregard an adverse effect of an activity on the environment if the plan permits an activity with that effect. That is, an application can be assessed by comparing it to the existing environment and development that could take place on the site as of right, without a resource consent, but excluding development that is fanciful. This is the permitted baseline.

In this case, there are no permitted activity subdivisions under the Central Otago District Plan, and therefore there is no permitted baseline to be applied.

Receiving Environment

The existing and reasonably foreseeable receiving environment is made up of:

- The existing environment and associated effects from lawfully established activities;
- Effects from any consents on the subject site (not impacted by proposal) that are likely to be implemented;
- The existing environment as modified by any resource consents granted and likely to be implemented; and
- The environment as likely to be modified by activities permitted in the district plan.

For the subject site, the existing and reasonably foreseeable receiving environment comprises three attached dwellings that are built to the maximum extent allowed by the front and rear setbacks and maximum building coverage standards in the Residential Resource Area.

For adjacent land, the existing and reasonably foreseeable receiving environment comprises mainly of residential activities, which are situated on sections that range between 500 and 1250m² and playing fields to the east of the site.

It is against these that the effects of the activity, beyond the permitted baseline, must be measured.

Assessment Matters/Rules

Consideration is required of the relevant assessment matters in the District Plan, along with the matters in any relevant national environmental standard. No regard has been given to any trade competition or any effects of trade competition.

Consideration is required of the relevant assessment matters in the District Plan, along with the matters in any relevant national environmental standard. The relevant matters of discretion set out in Rule 7.3.3(i) (1-14) and 7.3.3(ii), have been used as a guideline to assess the effects on the environment. For expediency, relevant matters have been grouped below. No regard has been given to any trade competition or any effects of trade competition.

The relevant matters set out Rule 7.3.3(i) are outlined below:

- 1. The provision of adequate network utility services (given the intended use of the subdivision) and in particular the location, design and construction of these services.
- 2. The location, design and construction of access to public roads and its adequacy for the intended use of the subdivision.
- 3. The provision of landscaping, including road berms.
- 4. Earthworks necessary to prepare the site for development occupation, and/or use.
- 5. Subdivisional design including the shape and arrangement of allotments to:
 - Facilitate convenient, safe, efficient and easy access.
 - Facilitate access to passive solar energy sources.
 - Facilitate the safe and efficient operation and the economic provision of roading and network utility services to secure an appropriate and co-ordinated ultimate pattern of development.
 - Maintain and enhance amenity values.
 - Facilitate adequate access to back land.
 - Protect existing water races.
- 6. The provision of or contribution to the open space and recreational needs of the community.
- 7. The provision of buffer zones adjacent to roads, network utilities or natural features.
- 8. The protection of important landscape features, including significant rock outcrops and escarpments.
- 9. Provision for pedestrian movement, including the provision of walkways.
- 10. The provision of esplanade strips or reserves and/or access strips.
- 11. Any financial contributions necessary for the purposes set out in Section 15 of this Plan.
- 12. Any amalgamations and easements that are appropriate.
- 13. Any other matters provided for in section 220 of the Act.

The relevant matters set out Rule 7.3.3(ii) are outlined below:

- 1. The effect on amenity values of neighbouring properties in particular access to sunlight, maintenance of privacy, and the adverse effects of noise.
- 2. The effect on the natural character of water bodies and their margins.
- 3. The effect on amenity values of the neighbourhood in particular the character of the streetscape.
- 4. The effect on the safe and efficient operation of the roading network.
- 5. The effect on the heritage values of the site or area, with particular regard to any heritage buildings and/or archaeological values on or adjoining the site.
- 6. The effect on infrastructure.
- 7. The effect on the safety of neighbours.
- 1. Effects on residential amenity, character and streetscape.

The subdivision involves subdividing the existing three-unit development into three principal units; each with accessory units, and common property over the shared access areas. Easements will be applied to protect access to services. The subdivision will allow the three units to be held in separate unit titles, which will allow the units to be sold separately.

The existing environment consist of three attached dwellings that comply with rear and front setback, and site coverage standards. The proposal will result in breaches to rules requiring dwellings to be set back from site boundaries and to height and site coverage rules on the proposed new titles.

The site is already developed with a relatively new, multi-unit residential building and no additional dwellings or buildings are proposed to be constructed. Subdivision of the site and potential sale into multiple ownerships is not expected to create any additional adverse effects on the amenity values or the neighbourhood (including neighbouring properties), streetscape, operation of the roading network, land features, pedestrian movement. The nature of the subdivision into small interconnected lots will make redevelopment of the sites unlikely in the short or medium term, and even if it was to be redeveloped, under the rules in the district plan, this would be likely to have similar outcomes in terms of amenity, character and streetscape to what currently exists.

In my opinion, the overall effect on residential amenity, character, and streetscape will be less than minor.

2. The adequacy of the allotment

RC160061 authorised a three-unit multi-unit development and provides conditions relating to water, wastewater, stormwater and electricity and telecommunications. The following services connections have been provided in accordance with RC160061.

Water: The 20 mm diameter toby originally servicing the property was made redundant and a DN50 rider main was installed from the Council's reticulation to the Horace Street boundary with approved water meters at the street boundary. Separate wastewater connections provided to each residential unit are to be retained and this will enable each unit can be independently isolated.

Wastewater: An existing 100 mm wastewater connection constructed to Council and Building Code standards was previously constructed to service the property. There are individual 100 mm wastewater connections to each unit which are proposed to be retained.

Stormwater: The existing site stormwater system and soakage pits for each unit are proposed to continue to provide on-site stormwater management.

Electricity and Telecommunication: There are existing telecommunication connections to service the property, and separate lines to the existing units. There is also electricity to each unit, which is metered separately.

RC 160061 provides relevant conditions to ensure that servicing is provided for and maintained. No additional servicing is required.

The proposed activity will not have any additional adverse effects on the Council's reticulated infrastructure.

3. Access

The conditions of consent for RC 160061 require access to be provided off Monaghan and Horace Street to the requirements of Councils Vehicle Crossings Policy.

The application states that the existing concrete vehicle crossing from Horace Street will be retained to service PU2 and PU3. This driveway area as well as an adjacent metal surface parking area and pedestrian access to the units along the rear of the building will become common property.

The existing concrete entranceway from Monaghan Street will be retained to service PU1 and will used by PU1 only and therefore will make up part of AU1. The driveway within the site will be become common property through the unit title subdivision and will be managed by a body corporate arrangement. The requirements for the access to be maintained in accordance with the Council's Vehicle Crossings Policy is recommended to be noted in the advice notes.

I consider that the access to serve the proposed lots is adequate and will not result in adverse effects on the transportation network.

4. Hazards

No hazards have been identified in the planning maps for this property.

5. Earthworks

No earthworks are required as part of this application.

6. Esplanade reserves and strips

No requirement for an esplanade reserve or strip has been identified.

7. Financial contributions

Development and Financial Contributions for RC 160061 were assessed under the 2015 D&FC policy. Additional development/financial contribution demand has been calculated in accordance with Council's Policy on Development and Financial Contributions effective from 1 July 2021.

Financial contributions taking into account credits from Multi-unit consent RC 160061 have been calculated as follows:

Activity	Payment
Water Supply	\$3,236.84+GST
Wastewater	\$1,5583.15 +GST

Reserves	\$Nil
Roading	\$Nil
Total	\$4,819.99 +GST

The Development and Financial Contributions are required to be paid prior to Section 224(c) certification.

8. Amalgamations and easements

No amalgamations are proposed or required as part of this subdivision. With regard to easements, an easement will be required to protect access to the services. Furthermore, I consider that it is appropriate to include a condition of consent which provides for any additional easements required for servicing or access to be confirmed at the time of survey.

9. Other matters pursuant to sections 106 and 220 of the Act

Subject to conditions of consent, there are no matters identified pursuant to section 106 of the Act which would prevent subdivision consent being granted. There are no other matters set out in section 220 of the Act which apply to this subdivision. Overall, the lots are considered to be suitable for the purpose for which they are created.

NOTIFICATION ASSESSMENT

Mandatory Exclusions from Assessment (s95D)

- A: Effects on the owners or occupiers of land on which the activity will occur and on adjacent land (s95D(a)).
- B: An adverse effect of the activity if a rule or national environmental standard permits an activity with that effect (s95D(b) (the permitted baseline, refer section 3.2 below).
- C: The activity is a restricted discretionary activity, and those matters outside of Council's discretion have been disregarded (s95D(c)). Specifically, Councils discretion is restricted to those set out in Rules 4.7.3(iii)(1-3) and 4.7.3(viii)(1-6).
- D: Trade competition and the effects of trade competition (s95D(d)).
- E: All effects on the parties which have provided written approval to the application are disregarded. In this instance, no persons have provided written approvals.

Public Notification

Section 95A of the Resource Management Act 1991 sets out a step-by-step process for determining public notification. Each step is considered in turn below.

Step 1: Mandatory public notification in certain circumstances

- Public notification has not been requested.
- There has been no failure or refusal to provide further information.
- There has been no failure to respond or refusal to a report commissioning request.

• The application does not involve the exchange of recreation reserve land.

Step 2: If not required by Step 1, public notification precluded in certain circumstances

- There are no rules or national environmental standards precluding public notification.
- The application does not involve: a controlled activity, nor a boundary activity. As a result, public notification is not precluded under Step 2.

Step 3: If not precluded by Step 2, public notification required in certain circumstances

- There are no rules or national environmental standards requiring public notification.
- The activity will not have, or be likely to have, adverse effects on the environment that are more than minor as discussed in the assessment above.

Step 4: Public notification in special circumstances

• There are no special circumstances that warrant the application being publicly notified. There is nothing exceptional or unusual about the application that makes public notification desirable.

Limited Notification

Section 95B of the Resource Management Act 1991 sets out a step-by-step process for determining limited notification. Each step is considered in turn below.

Step 1: Certain affected groups and affected persons must be notified

The activity is not in a protected customary rights area; the activity is not an
accommodated activity in a customary marine title area; and, the activity is not on or
adjacent to, or might affect, land that is the subject of a statutory acknowledgement.

Step 2: If not required by Step 1, limited notification precluded in certain circumstances

- There are no rules or national environmental standards precluding limited notification.
- The application does not involve a controlled activity that is not a subdivision.

Step 3: If not precluded by Step 2, certain other affected persons must be notified

- The application does not involve a boundary activity.
- Limited notification is not required under Step 3 as the proposal is not a boundary activity where the owner of an infringed boundary has not provided their approval, and it is not a prescribed activity.
- The proposal falls into the 'any other activity' category. The effects of the proposal on persons are assessed below.

ASSESSMENT - EFFECTS ON PERSONS

No persons are considered to be adversely affected by this proposal because as assessed in this report, the environmental effects of the proposal are internalised within the site boundaries. The effects of the existing consented and built development are not the subject of this application and the potential for additional ownership created by the subdivision and differing expectations for use and enjoyment of the site through the division of the units into different ownerships, any effects on adjoining neighbours or any other parties will be less than minor.

Step 4: Further notification in special circumstances

• There are no special circumstances that warrant the application being limited notified. There is nothing exceptional or unusual about the application that makes limited notification to any other persons desirable.

OVERALL NOTIFICATION RECOMMENDATION

In accordance with the assessment outlined above notification is not required.

SUBSTANTIVE DECISION ASSESSMENT

Effects

In accordance with section 95D and 104(1)(a) of the Resource Management Act 1991, the actual and potential adverse effects associated with the proposed activity have been assessed and outlined above.

Positive effects of the proposal are limited but include creating more diverse sizes of residential sites within the Cromwell housing market and thus more opportunities for affordable home ownership. Occupation by private owners (rather than renters) could improve maintenance and enhancement of the site and buildings, however it is noted that landlords may be just as incentivised in this regard.

It is considered that the adverse effects on the environment arising from the proposal are internalised within the site and to the extent to which the subdivision creates additional effects, these are less than minor and able to be absorbed within the receiving environment.

Offsetting or Compensation Measures

In accordance with section 104(1)(ab) of the Resource Management Act 1991, there are no offsetting or compensation measures proposed or agreed to by the applicant that need consideration.

Objectives and Policies

In accordance with section 104(1)(b) of the Resource Management Act 1991, the following objectives and policies of the Central Otago District Plan that are relevant to the proposal were taken into account when assessing the application. In addition, in accordance with section 104(1)(b)(vi) the objectives and policies in Plan Change 19 Residential Zoning have also been considered where they are relevant.

Objectives:

7.1.1 Objective - Maintenance of Residential Character

To manage urban growth and development to maintain and enhance the built character and amenity values of those parts of the district that have been identified as the Residential Resource Area as well as the social, economic and cultural wellbeing, and health and safety of the residents and communities within those areas.

7.1.2 Objective - Protection of Living Environment

To manage the use of land to promote a pleasant living environment by ensuring that adverse effects of activities are avoided, remedied or mitigated, while accommodating appropriate change at the interface with other resource areas.

16.3.1 Objective - Adverse Effects on the Roading Network

To ensure that subdivision avoids, remedies or mitigates adverse effects on the safe and efficient operation of the District's roading network.

16.3.2 Objective - Services and Infrastructure

To ensure that subdivisions provide all necessary services and infrastructure without adversely affecting the public interest and the ongoing viability of those services and infrastructure.

16.3.7 Objective - Open Space, Recreation and Reserves

To ensure that subdivision contributes to the open space, recreation and reserve needs of the community.

6.3.9 Objective - Physical Works Involved in Subdivision

To ensure that the physical works involved in preparing land that is part of the subdivision avoids, remedies or mitigates adverse effects on:

- (a) The stability of land.
- (b) Water quality within natural watercourses and the stability of their margins.
- (c) Neighbouring properties in respect of the effects of noise, dust and vibration.

LRZ-01 Purpose of the Low Density Residential Zone (PC19)

The Low Density Residential Zone provides primarily for residential living opportunities, as well as activities that support, and are compatible with the character of, the zone's residential focus.

LRZ-02 Character and amenity values of the Low Density Residential Zone (PC19)

The Low Density Residential Zone is a pleasant, low-density suburban living environment, which:

- 1. contains predominantly low-rise and detached residential units;
- 2. maintains a good level of openness around buildings;

3. provides good quality on-site amenity and maintains the anticipated amenity values of adjacent sites; and

4. is well-designed and well-connected into surrounding area.

SUB-01 Subdivision Design (PC19)

The subdivision of land within residential zones creates sites and patterns of development that are consistent with the purpose, character and amenity values anticipated within that zone.

Policies:

7.2.1 Policy - Residential Character

To ensure that the character and amenity values of residential areas are protected by ensuring that the adverse effects of:

- (a) Excessive noise including noise associated with traffic generation and night time operations,
- (b) The generation of traffic over and above that normally associated with residential activities and in particular heavy vehicles, and demand for parking,
- (c) Glare, particularly from building finish, and security lighting,
- (d) Structures at the street frontages that do not complement the character and/or scale of development in the neighbourhood,
- (e) A reduction in privacy, access to daylight and sunlight
- (f) A reduction in visual amenity due to excessive signage, large areas of hard standing surfaces, and the storage of goods or waste products on the site,
- (g) The generation of odour, dust, wastes and hazardous substances,
- (h) The use and/or storage of hazardous goods or substances, and
- (i) The loss of a sense of amenity, security and companionship caused by non-residential activities. are avoided, remedied or mitigated.

7.2.2 Policy - Amenity Values

To ensure that the amenity values of residential sites, including privacy and ability to access adequate daylight and sunlight, are not significantly compromised by the effects of adjoining development.

7.2.6 Policy - Safety and Efficiency of Residential Roads

To require appropriate access and on-site parking to ensure that the amenity of neighbouring properties and the safe and efficient operation of roads is maintained while acknowledging that these requirements may be relaxed where this will result in retention of a heritage item or site that would otherwise be lost.

16.4.1 Policy - Adequate Access

To require that all subdivisions have legal and physical access that:

 (a) Is of a standard that is adequate for the intended use of allotments having regard to current and likely future traffic levels and the safe and convenient movement of vehicles and pedestrians, and
 (b) That integrates with the existing roading network in a safe and efficient manner,

except in circumstances where Council is satisfied that section 321(2) and (3) of the Local Government Act 1974 is to apply or where no new lots are to be created.

16.4.3 Policy - Adequate Infrastructure

To require that the land to be subdivided is supplied with services and infrastructure that are adequate for the intended use of the land to be subdivided without the public interest being adversely affected.

16.4.6 Policy – Construction Standards

To require that all physical works within subdivisions are designed and constructed in accordance with NZS 4404:1981 which is the Council's Subdivision Code of Practice unless Council determines modification of this code is necessary given the local conditions and particular circumstances affecting the subdivision.

16.4.7 Policy - Subdivision Design

To require that the design of subdivision, where relevant to the intended use, provides for the following matters:

- (a) Facilitates convenient, safe and efficient access to all allotments including pedestrian access where appropriate.
- (b) Facilitates the safe and efficient provision and operation of services and infrastructure.
- (c) Facilitates access to passive solar energy resources.
- (d) Facilitates any foreseeable subsequent development or redevelopment including the economic provision of roading and network utility services.
- (e) Facilitates adequate provision of, or contribution to, the open space, recreational and reserve needs of the community with physical links to existing reserve areas where this is practicable.
- (f) Facilitates an appropriate level of access to heritage sites, natural features and water bodies where appropriate.
- (g) Facilitates development which keeps earthworks to a minimum.
- (h) Facilitates retention of the heritage values of a site or area.

LRZ-P1 Policy – Built Form (PC19)

Ensure that development within the Low Density Residential Zone:

1. provides reasonable levels of privacy, outlook and adequate access to sunlight;

2. provides safe and appropriate access and on-site parking;

3. maintains spaciousness around buildings and a modest scale and intensity of built form that does not unreasonably dominate adjoining sites;

4. is managed so that relocated buildings are reinstated to an appropriate state of repair within a reasonable timeframe; and

5. provides sufficient usable outdoor living space for residents and for tree and garden planting;

6. maintains the safe and efficient operation of roads;

7. mitigates visual effects through screening of storage areas and provision of landscaping; and

8. encourages water efficiency measures.

SUB-P1 Creation of new sites (PC19)

Provide for subdivision within residential zones where it results in allotments that:

- 1. reflect the intended pattern of development and are consistent with the purpose, character and amenity values of the zone; and
- 2. are of a size and dimension that are sufficient to accommodate the intended built form for that zone;
- 3. minimise natural hazard risk to people's lives and properties; and
- 4. are adequately served by public open space that is accessible, useable and well designed.

The proposed unit title subdivision will not result any additional effects on residential character, amenity values, roading network, and/or Councils reticulated infrastructure. The shared access driveway and parking areas will become common property and will be managed by a body corporate. The subdivision will be undertaken as proposed in accordance with NZS 4404:1981. The proposal is considered to be consistent with the relevant objectives and policies of the Central Otago District Plan.

It is noted that as PC 19 Residential Zoning has only recently been notified and is still in the submission period. On that basis, limited or no weighting is given to these objectives and policies where they differ from those in the Operative Plan.

Partially Operative and Proposed Regional Policy Statements

Taking into consideration the Partially Operative and proposed Regional Policy Statements for Otago, I consider that the policy direction given by the District Plan is certain and complete and, as such, there is no need to revert to higher order planning instruments.

Other Matters

Having regard to section 104(1)(c) of the Resource Management Act 1991, no other matters are considered relevant. The subdivision application on the adjoining site is not yet approved and Proposed Plan Change 19 to the ODP has not yet been notified.

Part 2

Based on the findings above, I consider that the proposal would satisfy Part 2 of the Resource Management Act 1991. Granting of consent would promote the sustainable management of District's natural and physical resources.

RECOMMENDATION

After having regard to the above planning assessment, I recommend that:

- 1. This application be processed on a non-notified basis, pursuant to sections 95A and 95B of the Resource Management Act 1991.
- 2. The Council grant consent to the proposed activity under delegated authority, in accordance with sections 104 and 104B of the Resource Management Act 1991, subject to the conditions imposed under section 108 of the Act listed below.

lan Bayliss
PLANNING CONSULTANT

Date: 7 July 2022

REVIEW

I have reviewed both the notification assessment and substantive decision assessment in this report.



Olivia Stirling PLANNING OFFICER

Date: 18 July 2022

DECISION

I have read both the notification assessment and substantive decision assessment in this report. I agree with the recommendations above.

Under delegated authority on behalf of the Central Otago District Council, I accordingly approve the granting of resource consent to the proposal as outlined in the attached notice:

Lee Webster REGULATORY & PLANNING MANAGER

Date: 19 July 2022

Consent Type:	Subdivision Consent
Consent Number:	RC 220226
Purpose:	Proposed unit title subdivision of Lot 2 DP 484832 with existing dwellings established through land use consent RC160061.
Location of Activity:	60 Horace Street, Cromwell
Legal Description:	LOT 2 DP 484832 (RECORD OF TITLE 687808)
Lapse Date:	19 July 2026, unless the consent has been given effect to before this date.

SUBDIVISION CONDITIONS:

- 1. The proposed activity must be undertaken in general accordance with the approved plans attached to this certificate as **Appendix One**, and the information provided with the resource consent application received by the Council on 21 June 2022, except where modified by the following conditions.
- 2. All subdivisional designs and approvals are to be in accordance with NZS 4404:2004 and the July 2008 CODC Addendum version, which is the Council's Code of Practice for Urban Subdivision.
- As-builts and quality records shall be provided as a requirement of 224c certification and shall comply with Council's "Specifications for as-built Documentation". All assets constructed for the Central Otago District Council or intended to be vested in the Council, should be shown on electronic plan (CAD) drawings in AutoCAD *.dwg or *.dxf format, and in PDF format.
- 4. Prior to certification of the survey plan, pursuant to section 223 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the subdivider must ensure the following:
 - a) If a requirement for any easements for access or services, including private drainage or access must be granted or reserved, it must be included in a Memorandum of Easements on the cadastral dataset.
 - b) Legal documentation must clearly note the soak-pit for stormwater for Unit-title 3 and the garage of Unit-title 2 located on the Common Property, such that owners, prospective owners, and future owners are fully aware of the situation and any requirements for its use and maintenance.
 - c) Unit-titles 2 and 3 must not be shown to have the right to access over AU 1.
- 5. Prior to 224c certification, separate 100mm residential wastewater connections shall be provided to each of Unit/Lots 1, 2 and 3 from the 150mm PVC wastewater main near the southern boundary of the property, with a cleaning eye at the boundary of Easement A for each connection. Any redundant drain in common shall be capped at the main.
- 6. Prior to 224c certification, the existing vehicle entranceway from Horace Street, providing access to Unit-titles 2, and 3 shall be demonstrated to comply with the Residential crossing requirements of Part 29 of Council's Roading Policies, January 2015. If the vehicle entranceway is required to be upgraded, it shall be upgraded to "Concrete Commercial/Industrial" requirements of Part 29 of Council's Roading Policies, January 2015, and the kerb and channel crossing upgraded to heavy duty requirements as per NZS4404:2004.

7. Prior to 224c certification, the existing vehicle entranceway from Monaghan Street, to serve Unit-title 1 shall be demonstrated to comply with, or upgraded in accordance with the residential requirements of Part 29 of Council's Roading Policies, January 2015.

LAND USE CONDITIONS:

- 8. The buildings located on the sites on the subdivision plan attached to this certificate as Appendix 1 must not breach the yard, height recession plane and site coverage standards to any greater extent than the approved subdivision plans.
- 9. Buildings on PU1, PU2, PU3 and AU2A are permitted up to the boundary where those buildings share a common wall.
- 10. The consent holder must pay to the Council all required administration charges fixed by the Council pursuant to section 36 of the Act in relation to:
 - a) Administration, monitoring and inspection relating to this consent; and
 - b) Charges authorised by regulations.

Advice Notes:

<u>Servicing</u>

- 1. Servicing for water, wastewater, stormwater, telecommunication and electricity shall be undertaken in accordance with RC 160061.
- 2. An Application to Connect will need to be made to the Water Services Team at Central Otago District Council when making new connections to Council's reticulated water and wastewater networks.

Financial Contributions

- 3. All charges incurred by the Council relating to the administration, inspection and supervision of conditions of subdivision consent must be paid prior to Section 224(c) certification.
- 4. Development contributions for water supply of \$3,236.84 + GST and wastewater of \$1,583.15 + GST (exclusive of goods and services tax) are payable for pursuant to the Council's Policy on Development and Financial Contributions contained in the Long Term Council Community Plan. Payment is due upon application under the Resource Management Act 1991 for certification pursuant to Section 224(c). The Council may withhold a certificate under Section 224(c) of the Resource Management Act 1991 if the required Development and Financial Contributions have not been paid, pursuant to section 208 of the Local Government Act 2002 and Section 15.5.1 of the Operative District Plan.

<u>Access</u>

5. It is the responsibility of the consent holder and body corporate arrangement to maintain the two vehicle crossings and accesses in accordance with the Councils Vehicle Crossings Policy set out in Clause 29.7 of the Council's Roading Policy dated January 2015.

<u>General</u>

6. In addition to the conditions of a resource consent, the Resource Management Act 1991 establishes through sections 16 and 17 a duty for all persons to avoid unreasonable

noise, and to avoid, remedy or mitigate any adverse effect created from an activity they undertake.

- 7. Resource consents are not personal property. The ability to exercise this consent is not restricted to the party who applied and/or paid for the consent application.
- 8. It is the responsibility of any party exercising this consent to comply with any conditions imposed on the resource consent prior to and during (as applicable) exercising the resource consent. Failure to comply with the conditions may result in prosecution, the penalties for which are outlined in section 339 of the Resource Management Act 1991.
- 9. The lapse period specified above may be extended on application to the Council pursuant to section 125 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

Issued at Central Otago District Council on 19 July 2022

lan Bayliss Consultant Planner









Title Plan - LT 582723

Survey NumberLT 582723Surveyor Reference6323 Sangster UTSurveyorCampbell Ronald HillsSurvey FirmC Hughes & Associates LtdSurveyor Declaration

Survey Details

Dataset DescriptionUnits on Lot 2 DP 484832StatusInitiatedLand DistrictOtagoSubmitted Date

Survey Class A Survey Approval Date Deposit Date

Territorial Authorities

Central Otago District

Comprised In

RT 687808

Created Parcels

Parcels

Principal Unit 1 Deposited Plan 582723 Accessory Unit 1 Deposited Plan 582723 Principal Unit 2 Deposited Plan 582723 Accessory Unit 2A Deposited Plan 582723 Accessory Unit 2B Deposited Plan 582723 Principal Unit 3 Deposited Plan 582723 Accessory Unit 3 Deposited Plan 582723

Total Area

Parcel Intent Principal Unit Accessory Unit Principal Unit Accessory Unit Accessory Unit Principal Unit Accessory Unit Area RT Reference 1091548 1091548 1091560 1091560 1091560 1091561 1091561 0.0000 Ha

LT 582723 - Title Plan

C. HUGHES & ASSOCIATES LTD	PLAN No.:	DP 582723	A
Surveying and Resource Management Central Otago PO Box 51, Cromwell Tel: 03 4450376	PLAN TITLE:	Units on L	ot 2 DP 484832
tromwell/20thosurveyors.cs.or	Easement Sch	nedules	Page 1 of 1

Schedule of Existing Easements				
PURPOSE	SHOWN	SERVIENT TENEMENT (Burdened Land)	CREATED BY	
Right to drain sewage	(A) DP 484832	Lot 2 DP 484832	EI 10071267.5	
Right to drain sewage	B DP 484832	Lot 2 DP 484832	El 10071267.4	

Memorandum of Easements				
PURPOSE	SHOWN	SERVIENT TENEMENT (Burdened Land)	DOMINANT TENEMENT (Benefited Land)	
Right to drain water	©	AU 2B	PU 1	
Right to drain water	D	AU 3	PU 2	

Schedule of Easements in Gross			
PURPOSE	SHOWN	SERVIENT TENEMENT (Burdened Land)	GRANTEE
Right to convey telecommunications	E	Common Property	Chorus New Zealand Limited

NOTES:

The common soak-pit for stormwater for Unit-title 3 (PU 3 and AU 3) and the garage for Unittitle 2 (AU 2A) is located on Common Property in the northwest corner of the site (adjacent to Horace Street), and this is required to be jointly maintained by the owners of these Unit-titles.










1 Dunorling Street PO Box 122, Alexandra 9340 New Zealand

03 440 0056

Info@codc.govt.nz www.codc.govt.nz

Certificate issued pursuant to the Resource Management Act 1991

2850544500

RC220226: DP 582723 BEING UNITS ON LOT 2 DP 484832

In the matter of DP 582723 being Units on Lot 2 DP 484832 and pursuant to section 224(c) of the Resource Management Act 1991, I hereby certify that all the conditions of subdivision consent have been complied with to the satisfaction of the Central Otago District Council.

Dated at Alexandra this 19th day of December 2023

Lee Webster
PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES MANAGER

Central Otago District Council (pursuant to delegated authority)

2850544500 RC200213

03 August 2020



1 Dunorling Street PO Box 122, Alexandra 9340 New Zealand

+64 3 440 0056 info@codc.govt.nz www.codc.govt.nz

Christopher Sangster & Georgia Sheldrake-Hewitt 60C Horace Street Cromwell 9310

Dear Sir/Madam

Application for Resource Consent: RC200213 - 60 Horace Street, Cromwell

This is to advise that the application for land use consent to construct a second storey on an existing residential unit which will breach height requirements on a property situated on 60 Horace Street, Cromwell described as Lot 2 DP 484832 as contained in Record of Title 687808, has been approved by the Planning Manager, subject to the following conditions:

<u>General</u>

- 1. The extension to the residential unit shall be sited and constructed in general accordance with the plans and elevations submitted with the application attached as **Appendix A**.
- 2. The consent holder shall pay to the Council all required administration charges fixed by the Council pursuant to section 36 of the Act in relation to:
 - a) Administration, monitoring and inspection relating to this consent; and
 - b) Charges authorised by regulations.

Advice Notes:

- 1. The consent holder's attention is brought to requirements under the Building Act 2004, which also need to be complied with. This resource consent does not constitute a building consent under the Building Act and does not give any indication of compliance or otherwise with the requirements of the Building Code.
- 2. Pursuant to Section 221 of the RMA 1991, this property is subject to the conditions of a Consent Notice 10071267.6 registered on the title as a result of RC150007. The consent holder's attention is brought to the following conditions that have been imposed and must be complied with:
 - "Stormwater from within Lot 2 is to be disposed of by soakpit within the property."

Following consideration of the application it has been determined that any effects on the environment will be no more than minor and that granting consent will not be contrary to the objectives and policies of the relevant district plan.

I draw your attention to Section 357C of the Resource Management Act 1991 which confers a right of objection to the Council to the conditions of consent, which must be done within 15 working days of receipt of this decision.



Yours faithfully,

RUTH MACKAY PLANNING OFFICER - CONSENTS



LOCATION PLAN SCALE NTS







Appendix A



PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIESS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, NZ BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.

60 HORACE STREET, CROMWELL, NZ ADDRESS



© Generate Architecture Ltd. All rights reserved

MONAGHAN STREET



SCALE 1:50 (A3)



© Generate Architecture Ltd. All rights reserved

ISSUE RESOURCE CONSENT DATE 17/06/2020

REVISION



© Generate Architecture Ltd. All rights reserved



2850544500 RC160061

11 April 2016

C & G Sangster 4 Chardonnay Street Cromwell 9310

Dear Sir/Madam

Application for Resource Consent: RC160061 - 60 Horace Street, Cromwell

This is to advise that the application for land use consent to establish a multi-unit development comprising of three units on a property situated on 60 Horace Street, Cromwell described as Lot 2 DP 484832 as contained in Certificate of Title 687808, has been approved by the Manager, Planning and Environment under delegated authority, subject to the following conditions:

General

- 1. This consent authorises three self-contained residential units on Lot 2 Deposited Plan 484832.
- 2. The residential units shall be sited in accordance with the site plan submitted with the application and attached as Appendix 1.
- 3. The residential units shall be constructed in accordance with the elevation plans and floor plan submitted with the application and attached as Appendix 2 and Appendix 3.
- 4. All work shall meet the requirements of NZS4404: 2004 and Council's July 2008 Addendum.

<u>Water</u>

- 5. The consent holder shall ensure the existing 20mm diameter toby servicing the property shall be made redundant by undertaking the following work:
 - a) The main shall be capped;
 - b) The tony/meter assembly shall be removed; and
 - c) Surfaces shall be reinstated to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive.
- <u>Note:</u> The existing toby connection is considered to be inadequate for the development and shall be made redundant.
 - 6. The consent holder shall install a new DN50 ridermain from the Horace Street watermain to the boundary of the property with a water meter installed at the street boundary.
 - 7. Separate household water connections shall be provided from the ridermain on Horace Street to each residential unit to the requirements of the New Zealand Building Code such that each unit can be independently isolated.

Wastewater

- 8. The consent holder shall install a standard 100mm diameter sewer connection from Council's wastewater reticulation to serve each unit to the requirements of NZS 4004:2004 and Council's July 2008 Addendum and the New Zealand Building Code.
- 9. Any common drain shall be constructed in DN150 sized pipework with a cleaning eye located at the street boundary.

Electricity and telecommunications

- 10. It shall be the consent holder's responsibility to obtain the consent of utility service providers as to the position of any new electricity and telephone services to serve each of the residential units. The consent holder shall be responsible for installing operational connections to all such services underground to each of the residential units.
- 11. The consent holder shall supply evidence of the consents required under Condition 10 to the Chief Executive.

Stormwater

12. Stormwater from the units shall be disposed of by soakpit within the property.

<u>Access</u>

- 13. Access shall be provided off Monaghan and Horace Street to the requirements of Councils Vehicle Crossings Policy.
- 14. The consent holder shall ensure any redundant vehicle crossings be reinstated to full profile kerb and channel and the footpath surface reinstated to the top of the kerb.

Parking

15. The consent holder shall provide three on site carparks to service the three residential units.

Reserves Contributions

16. Payment of a reserves contribution of \$3,652.00 + GST calculated in terms of Rule 15.6.1(3) of the Operative District Plan on the basis of two additional residential units.

<u>Other</u>

- 17. Unless it is otherwise specified in the conditions of this consent, compliance with any monitoring requirement imposed by this consent shall be at the consent holder's expense.
- 18. The consent holder shall pay to the Council all required administration charges fixed by the Council pursuant to section 36 of the Act in relation to:
 - a) Administration, monitoring and inspection relating to this consent; and
 - b) Charges authorised by regulations.
- 19. Upon completion of the multi unit development the consent holder shall advise the Chief Executive in writing (quoting RC 160061) that all conditions of this consent have been adhered to.
- <u>Note:</u> Development contributions of \$606.42, \$4,556.76 and \$3,154.00 (exclusive of Goods and Services Tax) are payable for water, wastewater and roading respectively pursuant to the Council's Policy on Development and Financial Contributions

contained in the Long Term Council Community Plan. Payment is due prior to commencement of the consent except where a building consent is required. If a Building Consent is required, payment shall be due within 90 days of the issue of the Building Consent, or prior to the issue of the Code of Compliance certificate under the Building Act, whichever comes first.

Following consideration of the application it has been determined that any effects on the environment will be no more than minor and that granting consent will not be contrary to the objectives and policies of the relevant district plan.

I draw your attention to Section 357 of the Resource Management Act 1991 which confers a right of objection to the Council to the conditions of consent.

Yours faithfully

Sarah Davidson Planning Officer Appendix 1





сī

Dis	tributor : Cromwell	Drawn By :	DVS	PROJECT :	Proposed 9.0 x 7.2 (3x 2 Bedroom Units) with Garages		SHEET	
Sales	person : Chris Sangster	Scale :	1:100@A3	FOR :		SKYLINE	Number	(1)
R	evision :	Date :	August 2015	AT :		BUILDINES	of	\bigcirc
		-						





10 February 2015

Lynmor Ltd C/- Paterson Pitts Partners Ltd PO Box 84 Cromwell 9342

Dear Sir/Madam

RESOURCE CONSENT: RC150007 - 60 HORACE STREET, CROMWELL

This is to advise that the application for subdivision consent - boundary adjustment situated at 60 Horace Street, Cromwell described as Section 13 Block XLVI Town of Cromwell and contained in Certificate of Title OT375/58 has been approved by the Manager, Planning and Environment under delegated authority, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Any easements required to protect access to services shall be duly granted or reserved.
- 2. All works shall be in accordance with NZS 4404:2004 and Council's July 2008 Addendum.

Note: The existing water connections are considered adequate for the purposes of the subdivision

- 3. The existing 100mm diameter lateral serving Lot 1 shall be inspected by a suitably experienced person and either confirmed as being in good working order if it is to be retained or upgraded to a new standard if unsuitable for future use.
- 4. A new standard 100mm diameter lateral shall be installed to serve Lot 2 from the gravity sewer located at the south of the allotment.
- 5. Appropriate easements shall be arranged in favour of Council for the sewer main and for the lateral in favour of Lot 1 over Lot 2.
- 6. Operational power and telecommunication services shall be provided underground at the street boundary of Lot 2 as a requirement of 224c Certification
- 7. The existing vehicle entrances serving the subdivision shall be upgraded, should such be required, to meet compliance with Councils Vehicle Crossings Policy.
- 8. Storm water from within Lot 2 shall be disposed of by soak pit within the new property. This requirement shall be secured by an appropriately worded consent notice registered on the new title.

Note: No new assets will require to be vested.

Following consideration of the application it has been determined that any effects on the environment will be no more than minor and that granting consent will not be contrary to the objectives and policies of the relevant district plan.

I draw your attention to Section 357 of the Resource Management Act 1991 which confers a right of objection to the Council to the conditions of consent.

The applicant is further advised, pursuant to section 125 of the Resource Management Act 1991, that this consent will lapse on the expiry of five years after the date of commencement of the consent unless the consent is given effect to within that period.

Yours faithfully

Calada

Sarah Davidson Planning Officer





Title Plan - LT 484832

Survey Number	LT 484832			
Surveyor Reference	C2108 MORRISON RC 150007			
Surveyor	Myles Eliot Garmonsway			
Survey Firm	Paterson Pitts Partners Ltd (Crom	well)		
Surveyor Declaration				
Survey Details				
Dataset Description	LOTS 1 AND 2 BEING A SUBD CROMWELL	DIVISION OF SECTIONS 13	3 & 14 BLOCK X	LVI TN OF
Status	Initiated			
Land District	Otago	Survey Class	Class A	
Submitted Date		Survey Approval	Date	
		Deposit Date		
Territorial Authoritie	S			
Central Otago Distric	ct			
Comprised In		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
CT ot 24/116				
CT ot375/58				
Created Parcels			<u></u>	
Parcels		Parcel Intent	Area	CT Reference
Lot 1 Deposited Plan 4	84832	Fee Simple Title	0.0935 Ha	687807
Lot 2 Deposited Plan 4	84832	Fee Simple Title	0.0745 Ha	687808
Area A Deposited Plan	484832	Easement		
Area B Deposited Plan	484832	Easement		
Total Area			0.1680 Ha	

Schedule / Memorandum

PATERSONPITTSGROUP

Land Registration District	
Otago	
Territorial Authority	
Central Otago District council	

Plan Number	
DP 484832	
Job Number	
C2108	

MEMORANDUM OF EASEMENT							
PURPOSE	SHOWN	SERVIENT TENEMENT	DOMINANT TENEMENT				
Right to Drain Sewage	В	Lot 2	Lot 1				

MI	MORANDUM OF EAS	SEMENT IN GROSS	5
PURPOSE	SHOWN	SERVIENT TENEMENT	GRANTEE
Right to Drain Sewage	A	Lot 2	Central Otago District Council



•

IN THE MATTER of Lots 1 and 2 DP 484832 being a subdivision of Sections 13 and 14 Blk XLVI Town of Cromwell, CFR OT 24/116 and CFR OT 375/58

AND

IN THE MATTER of resource consent RC 150007 from the Central Otago District Council to subdivide the above land.

CONSENT NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 221 OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

PATERSON PITTS PARTNERS LTD P O Box 84 CROMWELL In accordance with a condition of resource consent RC 150007 of the Central Otago District Council granted pursuant to Section 104 and 104C of the Resource Management Act 1991 dated 10 February 2015, the following condition is to be imposed on an ongoing basis by a consent notice to be registered against the certificates of title for Lot 2.

"Stormwater from within Lot 2 is to be disposed of by soakpit within the property".

DATED this 20th day of May

SIGNED for and on behalf of the

CENTRAL OTAGO DISTRICT COUNCIL

BY ITS Manager Planning and Environment

pa

(Louise van der Voort)

Pursuant to delegated authority

Certificate issued pursuant to the Resource Management Act 1991

2850544500

RC150007: LOTS 1 AND 2 DP 484832 BEING A SUBDIVISION OF SECTIONS 13 & 14 BLOCK XLVI TN OF CROMWELL

In the matter of Lots 1 and 2 DP 484832 being a subdivision of Sections 13 & 14 BLK XLVI TN of Cromwell, and pursuant to section 224(c) of the Resource Management Act 1991, I hereby certify that some of the conditions of subdivision consent have been complied with and a consent notice prepared for the remaining conditions.

Dated at Alexandra this

20th day of

2015

Mau

LOUISE van der VOORT <u>MANAGER, PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT</u> (pursuant to delegated authority)



CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE Section 95, Building Act 2004

THE BUILDING

Street Address:	60 Horace Street, Cromwell
Legal Description:	LOT 2 DP 484832
Valuation Number:	2850544500
Project:	Internal alterations and addition of a second storey to existing dwelling
Level/Unit Number:	
Current, lawfully established use:	Housing - multi-unit (apartments)
Year of Construction (approximate):	2016

OWNER*

C J Sangster & G K Sheldrake- 4 Chardonnay Street Cromwell 9310	Hewitt	
Phone Number:		
Fax Number:		
Email Address:	chris@sangsterconstruction.co.nz	

BUILDING WORK

Building Consent No:	BC 200805	
Issued by:	Central Otago District Council	

CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

The Building Consent Authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that:

- a. The building work complies with the building consent.
- b.

Building Consent Officer:	Katrina Sutherland	On behalf of: Ross Cooper
Signature:	Jether and	Central Otago District Council
Date:	22 July 2021	Alexandra

	BING	GAS	ma	yplumb	(() -	ktra.co	5 McNulty F Pi	Road - P O Box 109 Cromwell 9310 hone 03 445 1663
					>			BC-200805
GASFIT	TING CERTIFICAT	E OF COMPLIA	NCE & GAS SAFET	Y CERTIFIC/	ATE .		. Reference/ Job No.	9416
Gas Safety (Certificate and Certi (a	ficate of Compliants amended), an	ance made pursuan d Energy Work ma	nt to Regulation ade pursuant t	ons 46 and to Regulation	52B of the	e Gas (Safety and Measur ne Building Act 2004.	ement) Regulations 2010
CLIENT	Name Chris	& Georgia	Sangster		INSTALL	ATION	Name same	
ADDRESS 60c Horace Str Cromwell 9310			eet		ADDRES	S	same	
DESCRIPTION AND Describe the whole who did what, and	LOCATION OF THE e gas installation of which parts of the	GASFITTING: r part of the gas gas installation	s installation, and i	the gasfitting	work done	e and, if o	different gasfitting work w	vas done by different people,
House Renova	ation , all new	installatio	n , install twi	in 45 kg L	.PG stat	ion on	East wall , run " I	Rifeng " composite pipe
system in fra	mes & joist sp	ace over t	o an external	continuo	us flow	water	heater adjacent o	on the East wall ground
floor , to an e	xternal contin	nuous flow	water heater	on the so	outh wa	ll first	floor , and to a ho	b in the kitchen.
Test pipeworl	k , install app	liances , te	st & commis	sion insta	llation	Wall	protection at hob i	is tiles.
GAS TYPE		Natural Gas	LPG Biogas	GAS SUPP	LY		2.85 WP	kPa
DATE(S) GASFITTIN	IG PERFORMED	Enter The Sp	ecific 19-3-2021	DATE OF C	AS ON	Date co	onnected or date work co	mpleted if not disconnected
STANDARD RISK C	LASSIFICATION (tic	Date(S) Or Sp k one)	[] Low		General		[] High 3-6-2	021
NAME, REGISTRAT	ION NUMBER (IF AN	IY) OF PERSON	S WHO CARRIED O	UT GASFITTI	V NG UNDER	SUPERV	ISION:	_
Enter names and r	egistration number	rs / none	Mor Juli	gan Walk an Young	er -1825 - 14339	51		
INSTALLED APPLIA	NCE DETAILS - MA	KE / MODEL / S	ERIAL NUMBER / N	AJs -			1	
Rinnai VT26	REU-VR2426V	VG-ZK s/r	- 16.06-0012	38				188 mj/hr
Rinnai HD250	REU-VR3237	WG-ZK s/n	- 21.01-0000	11				249 mj /hr
Omega Cook	top model OC	G62X s/n	- 21-7003311	1-70033118				30.2 mj/hr
CERTIFICATE ATTA [] Manufacturers [] Certified Desir	CHMENTS (tick as a sinstructions: Enter	applicable) r details of any	attachments OR o	directions for	access to			
		any ocaigna	go to	www.rin	nai.co.n	z		
				www.om	egaapp	iances	.co.nz	
				ð.				
"I believe on rease (a) the gasf (b) the work []] sec (c) the work (d) the work (e) this certi (f) the gas in (g) the infor	onable grounds ti itting work describe c has been done in ctions 3 to 6 of AS/ ctions 3 to 9 of AS/ ctions 3 to 9 of AS/ ctions 3 to 9 of AS/ ctions 2 to 6 of AS/ ificate relates to the nstallation is conne mation contained in	hat: ed above has b accordance wi NZS 5601.1, ou NZS 5601.2; al not (tick one) b has not (tick one) has not (tick le has not (tick le has not (tick a has so to a gas s n this certificate	een done lawfully th (tick one); nd neen done in accor one) relied on any] part (tick one) i upply and is safe a is correct."	and safely; a rdance with a manufacture installation do to use; and	and a certified o ers instruct escribed a	lesign; a ions; and bove; and	nd i d	
CERTIFIER NAME		MICH	AEL MAY					
REGISTRATION TYP	E & NUMBER	CERT	IFYING GASFI	TTER 1458	2			
M S	L May	2	8-6-202	21				
	0						I	



© Generate Architecture Ltd All rights reserved

E E	Neutral Inspects Clectrical Ir & Metering C	<i>ion Services</i> Spection ontractors	Ce Co and	rtificate o mpliance Electrical Saf	of (COC) ety Certificate	
This form has been de	signed to be used by licen:	sed electrical workers to	certify that i	nstallations or Pa	art installations und	er Part 1 or Part 2
of AS/NZS 3000 are sa	fe to be connected to the	specified system of elec	trical supply.			
Location Details:	600 Herrow	ce St. Co	emuel	/		
Contact Details: (Name and address)	C & G Sa	ingster, l	loc t	Herace (st, Crou	well
Name of Electrical worker:	C Sangst	er	Registration Licence num	/Practising	2444 95	
Organisation/ company:						
Phone and email:	02767850	086 chris	esar	gster con	shuchen.	Co. 12
Name of person(s) supervised:				/		
COC				and a second		
The prescribed elect Reference standard Description of work: <i>wire alter</i> <i>no mains</i> I certify that the com	rical work is: Low r s: Part 1 Addit (including date/s of work and ration, 2 x or main and pleted prescribed electric	isk General of AS/NZS 3000 ional standards: nd type of supply system) broat pump ecothing n al work to which this C	25 , / x cork ; ertificate of (Part 2 of AS/NZS	ies has been done	Leb - lawfully and safely,
and the information i Has been insta	n the certificate is correct lled in accordance with the	t in that the installatior specified certified desig	n, or part of t m?	he installation.	Select those that i	apply:
Has an earthin	g system that is correctly r	ated (where applicable)	200	and the second	Test Results	and a start
Contains fitting	gs that are safe to connect	to a power supply	Polarit	y		
Relies on a sup	plier Declaration of Confo	ormity	Insulat	ion resistance:		
Relies on a ma	nufacturer's instructions'		Earth (Continuity:		
Has been satis	factorily tested in accordant	nce with the Electricity	Bondir	ng:		
(Sufety) Regula	act R		Fault Lo	pop impedance:		
Electronic/Other refe	rence: Scurge		Other	(specify):		
Certifier's signature:	golyst			Date:	6/7/21	
1 Attach or reference. Ij of conformity, provide (it is impractical to attach a preference to where the doo	copy of a particular mar cuments can be found, in	nufacturer's in a readily acce	structions, or of a essible format, by a	ny certified design ol electronic means.	r supplier declaration
ESC I certify that the installa Certifier's	ation, or part of the installat	ion, to which this Electric	al Safety Certi Registra Licence	ficate applies is contractising number:	$\frac{1}{124449}$	supply and is safe to us
ESC I certify that the installa Certifier's name: Certifier's signature:	ation, or part of the installat	ion, to which this Electric	al Safety Certi Registra Licence Certificate issue date:	ficate applies is contained by the second s	Connection Connection date:	supply and is safe to us









CONTENTS





60 HORACE STREET, CROMWELL, NZ Address

© Generate Architecture Ltd. All rights reserved



LOCATION PLAN SCALE NTS



	G)			BOUNDARY 39.28	
HORACE STREET	BOUNDARY 15.54		UNIT 1		UNIT 2	UNIT 3
)	1	I I		
	, (В	SOUNDARY 34	1.80	~
		STTE PLAN SCALE 1:200 (A3)				z
	9	SITE DESCRIPTION		- Main (ARDS Contractor to provide 2M High	CHAIN LINK FENCE (min 50 x 50)
	L T F	Legal Description: Ierritorial Authority: Planning Zone:	lot 2, dp 484832 Codc Residential resource area	to prev Must be	YENT UNAUTHORISED ENTRY TO SITE COMPLETE WITH A LOCKABLE GATE.	to comply with NZBC/F5 AND
	V E S	MIND ZONE: EQ ZONE: EXPOSURE ZONE: SNOW LOAD:	MEDIUM 2 B 1.5kPa	- Hazaf Identify - Main Policy	RD IDENTIFICATION BOARD SHALL BE ALL RELEVANT ONSITE HAZARDS CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ONSITE / WHICH IS TO BE VIEWED AND SIGNE	ADJACENT TO SITE ENTRY AND A SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH & SAFETY D BY ALL PERSONS ENTERING THE

AREAS

SITE AREA:

 EXISTING UNIT 3 FLOOR AREA:
 94.0m²

 PROPOSED UNIT 3 UPPER FLOOR AREA:
 66.5m²

 TOTAL FLOOR AREA:
 160.5m²
 94.0m² (incl Garage)

745m² APPROX.

POLICY WHICH IS TO BE VIEWED AND SIGNED BY ALL PERSONS ENTERING THE SITE





BUILDING ENVELOP	E RISK MATRIX	(BL	JILDING ENVELO	PE I
EAST ELEVATION				WEST ELEV	/ATI
Risk Factor	Risk Severity	Risk Score	Risk Factor		Ri
Wind zone (per NZS 3604)	Medium risk	0	Wind zone (per NZS 3604)	N
Number of storeys	High risk	2	Number of s	toreys	
Roof/wall intersection design	High risk	3	Roof/wall in	tersection design	n
Eaves width	Very high risk	5	Eaves width		Ve
Envelope complexity	Low risk	0	Envelope co	omplexity	Ν
Deck design	Low risk	0	Deck desigr	ı	
Total Risk Score:		10	Total Risk Sc	ore:	

BUILDING ENVELOPE RISK MATRIX					
WEST ELEVATION					
Risk Factor Risk Severity Risk Sco					
Wind zone (per NZS 3604)	Medium risk	0			
Number of storeys	High risk	2			
Roof/wall intersection design	High risk	3			
aves width	Very high risk	5			
Envelope complexity	Medium risk	1			
Deck design	Low risk	0			
Total Risk Score:		11			

Central Otago District Council 200805 **Approved Building Consent** 14/12/2020





CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.





EXISTING LOWER FLOOR PLAN- UNIT 3 SCALE 1:50 (A3)



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND ALL PROPRIEJARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.

Central Otago District Council ST ALTERATIONS 200805 **Approved Building Consent** 14/12/2020 60 HORACE STREET, CROMWELL, NZ Address HORACE EXISTING PLANS & DEMOLITION DESIGN D BIRTLES DRAWN D BIRTLES JOB No 20008 SCALE 1:125, 1:50 @ A3 issue Date CONSENT ISSUE 5/11/2020 REVISION Α Generate Architecture Ltd All rights reserved

Shower downstairs deleted

Amended Plans and or Specifications Received giv 15/12/2020



IMPORTANT:

-TIMBER FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NZS 3604:2011

-ALLOW TO INSTALL 10MM GIB AQUALINE TO BATHROOM & ENSUITE WALL & CEILINGS.

- INTERIOR & EXTERIOR WALKING SURFACES TO COMPLY WITH TABLE 2, CLAUSE D1, NZBC. - SELECTED CARPET TO ALL AREAS UNLESS INDICATED

ELECTED CARPET TO ALL AREAS UNLESS INDICATED

INTERIOR DOORS:

-ALL INTERIOR DOOR LEAFS TO BE STANDARD 1980 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL NEW WALL FRAMING TO BE 90x45 H1.2 SG8 @ 600crs MAX UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

> HUSH TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR TO COMPLY WITH NZBC, CLAUSE F7. INSTALL ON OR NEAR THE CEILING AS PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS

SELECTED NON-SLIP TILES

SELECTED VINYL PLANK FLOORING

LINTEL SCHEDULE - REFER ASLO STRUCTURAL

* EXISTING LINTEL ADEQUATE FOR NEW LOADING L1 NEW 2/90x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE E (1.4KN) FIXING, 1/90x45 TRIMING STUD L2 NEW 2/140x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4KN) FIXING, 1/90x45 TRIMING STUD L3 NEW 2/190x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4KN) FIXING, 2/90x45 TRIMING STUDS L4 NEW 2/290x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4KN) FIXING, 2/90x45 TRIMING STUDS L4 NEW 2/290x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4KN) FIXING, 2/90x45 TRIMING STUDS + 1/90x45 UNDER STUD

BRACING - REFER ALSO STRUCTURAL:

REFER ALSO STRUCTURAL FOR BRACING CALCULATIONS. GIB BRACING SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. FOR MANUFACTURERS DOCUMENTATION & BEST PRACTICE GUIDES, SEE THE FOLLOWING LITERATURE; - GIB EZYBRACE SYSTEMS (Aug 2016) - GIB SITE GUIDE (Dec 2018)

www.gib.co.nz

ELECTRICAL

ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE NZ BUILDING CODE, APPROVED DOCUMENTS, ELECTRICITY ACT 1993, NZ ELECTRICAL SAFETY REGULATIONS AND AS/NZ 3000:2000 WIRING RULES. IN PARTICULAR NZ BUILDING CODE CLAUSES G8 & G9

BEFORE COMMENCING ANY WORK CONFIRM ALL FITTING FIXTURES ETC AND THEIR POSITIONS WITH THE OWNER.

MECHANICAL INLINE EXHAUST FAN 150 I/m RUN BETWEEN JOISTS TERMINATING THROUGH WALL

Central Otago District Council 200805 Approved Building Consent 15/12/2020



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.

HORACE ST ALTERATIONS 60 HORACE STREET, CROMWELL, NZ ADDRESS



All rights reserved

Amended Plans and or Specifications Received gjv 15/12/2020



IMPORTANT:

-TIMBER FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NZS 3604:2011

-ALLOW TO INSTALL 10MM GIB AQUALINE TO BATHROOM & ENSUITE WALL & CEILINGS.

- INTERIOR & EXTERIOR WALKING SURFACES TO COMPLY WITH TABLE 2, CLAUSE D1, NZBC. - SELECTED CARPET TO ALL AREAS UNLESS INDICATED

INTERIOR DOORS:

-ALL INTERIOR DOOR LEAFS TO BE STANDARD 1980 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL NEW WALL FRAMING TO BE 90x45 H1.2 SG8 @ 600crs МАХ

NEW 140x45 H1.2 SG8 @ 400crs MAX WALL FRAME TO TOP OF EXISTING MASONRY TO EXTEND PARAPET WALL

HUSH TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR TO COMPLY WITH NZBC, CLAUSE F7. INSTALL ON OR NEAR THE CEILING AS PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS

SELECTED NON-SLIP TILES

LINTEL SCHEDULE - REFER ASLO STRUCTURAL * EXISTING LINTEL ADEQUATE FOR NEW LOADING

L1 NEW 2/90x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE E (1.4kN) FIXING, 1/90x45 TRIMING STUD L2 NEW 2/140x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4kN) FIXING, 1/90x45 TRIMING STUD L3 NEW 2/190x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4kN) FIXING, 2/90x45 TRIMING STUDS L4 NEW 2/290x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4kN) FIXING, 2/90x45 TRIMING STUDS + 1/90x45 UNDER STUD

BRACING - REFER ALSO STRUCTURAL:

REFER ALSO STRUCTURAL FOR BRACING CALCULATIONS. GIB BRACING SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. FOR MANUFACTURERS DOCUMENTATION & BEST PRACTICE GUIDES, SEE THE FOLLOWING LITERATURE; - GIB EZYBRACE SYSTEMS (Aug 2016) - GIB SITE GUIDE (Dec 2018)

www.gib.co.nz

ELECTRICAL

ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE NZ BUILDING CODE, APPROVED DOCUMENTS, ELECTRICITY ACT 1993, NZ ELECTRICAL SAFETY REGULATIONS AND AS/NZ 3000:2000 WIRING RULES. IN PARTICULAR NZ BUILDING CODE CLAUSES G8 & G9

BEFORE COMMENCING ANY WORK CONFIRM ALL FITTING FIXTURES ETC AND THEIR POSITIONS WITH THE OWNER.

MECHANICAL INLINE EXHAUST FAN 150 I/m VENT TO

Central Otago District Council 200805 **Approved Building Consent** 15/12/2020



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND ALL PROPRIEJARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.

	DRACE ST ALTERAT	orace street, cromwell, nz ss
)	РКОЈЕ	60 H addre
•	PROPOSED UPPER FLOOR PLAN	
	DESIGN D BIRTL DRAWN D BIRTL JOB NO 20008 SCALE 1:50 @	ES ES A3
	ISSUE CON DATE 1	ISENT ISSUE 14/12/2020
	A 11/12/20 COL B 14/12/20 COL	JNCIL RFI JNCIL RFI

© Generate Architecture Ltd. All rights reserved



LEGEND

PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE TO COMPLY WITH G13 AS1 and AS2

FOUL SEWER LINE

ANITARY FIXTURE	Min DIA	Min GRADE
ASIN / VANITY	40mm	1:40
TCHEN SINK	40mm	1:40
IOWER	40mm	1:40
ATH	40mm	1:40
B	40mm	1:40
DILET (WC)	80mm	1:60



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND ALL PROPRIEJARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.



© Generate Architecture Ltd. All rights reserved







LEGEND

PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE TO COMPLY WITH G13 AS1 and AS2

FOUL SEWER LINE

NITARY FIXTURE	Min DIA	Min GRADE
ASIN / VANITY	40mm	1:40
ICHEN SINK	40mm	1:40
IOWER	40mm	1:40
ATH	40mm	1:40
В	40mm	1:40
OOR WASTE GULLY	65mm	1:40
DILET (WC)	80mm	1:60



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND ALL PROPRIEJARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.

Central Otago District Council 200805 **Approved Building Consent** 14/12/2020

nt	ATIONS)		
PROJECT	HORACF ST ALTERA		60 HORACE STREET, CROMWELL, NZ	ADDRESS
DRAMING	PROPOSED MID	FLOOR FRAMING		
DES DRA JOE SCA	IGN AWN 3 No ALE	d Birtl d Birtl 20008 1:50 @	ES ES A3	
ISSU DA1 REV A 1 ⁻	ie ie ision 1/12/20		ISENT IS 11/12/2 JNCIL F	SSUE 2020 RFI
	2	0	5	

Maximum Joist Penetration (mm)

Joist Size	Max Hole size
140x45	72
190x45	122
240x45	125
290x45	125

Note: Pryda Product nails (30x3.15mm) supplied with the kit are not to be substituted with nails of a lesser diameter such as standard clouts.

> enerate Architecture Ltd All rights reserved

LUMBERLOK STRAP BRACING

 A DIAGONALLY OPPOSING PAIR OF CONTINUOUS 25 X 1MM GALV STRAP WITH MIN 4KN TENSION FIXED TO EACH TOPCHORD THAT IS INTERSECTED AND RETURN TO TOP PLATE AND STUD MIN 150MM . FULLY NAIL EACH HOLE OVER TIMBER WITH 30X2.75MM CLEATS



REFER STRUCTURAL

IMPORTANT

 - 0.40MM SIX RIB LONGRUN COLORSTEEL ROOFING INSTALLED TO MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS
 - SISALATION SUREWRAP SELF SUPPORTING ROOF UNDERLAY
 - COLORSTEEL QUARTER ROUND SPOUTING WITH EXTERNAL CLIPS & 80MM DIA DOWNPIPES WITH PIPE CLIPS @1200CRS. MAX ALLOWABLE CATCHMENT = 85m²
 - 185MM COLORSTEEL FASCIA THROUGHOUT
 - ALL FLASHINGS TO BE 0.55MM BMT COLORSTEEL. CHECK ALL SIZES ONSITE BEFORE COMENCING.
 - INSTALL DIVERTERS TO ENDS OF APRON FLASHINGS

- JAMES HARDIE 4.5MM HARDIEFLEX SOFFIT WITH PVC JOINTERS

- 70X45 H1.2 SG8 PURLINS AT 900 CRS MAX SPACED TO SUIT ROOF CLADDING

- ROOF STRUCTURE TO COMPLY WITH NZBC B1/VM1& NZS 3604:2011.

- FIX SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN ALL RAFTERS OVER LOAD BEARING WALLS

- R4.0 (195MM) CEILING BATTS THROUGHOUT

LINTEL SCHEDULE - REFER ASLO STRUCTURAL * EXISTING LINTEL ADEQUATE FOR NEW LOADING L1 NEW 2/90x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE E (1.4kN) FIXING, 1/90x45 TRIMING STUD L2 NEW 2/140x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4kN) FIXING, 1/90x45 TRIMING STUD L3 NEW 2/190x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4kN) FIXING, 2/90x45 TRIMING STUDS L4 NEW 2/290x45 H1.2 SG8 LINTEL, TYPE F (4kN) FIXING, 2/90x45 TRIMING STUDS + 1/90x45 UNDER STUD

Central Otago District Council 200805 Approved Building Consent 14/12/2020



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.



Generate Architecture Ltd All rights reserved

Amended Plans and or Specifications Received gjv 15/12/2020

LUMBERLOK STRAP BRACING

WITH 30X2.75MM CLEATS

FIXING SCHEDULE

A DIAGONALLY OPPOSING PAIR OF CONTINUOUS 25 X 1MM

GALV STRAP WITH MIN 4KN TENSION FIXED TO EACH

TOPCHORD THAT IS INTERSECTED AND RETURN TO TOP PLATE

AND STUD MIN 150MM . FULLY NAIL EACH HOLE OVER TIMBER

IMPORTANT

ALTERNATIVE

JOINTERS

70X45 H1.2 SG8 PURLINS AT 900 CRS MAX SPACED TO SUIT ROOF CLADDING

ROOF PENETRATIONS UNDER 10°





- 0.40MM SIX RIB LONGRUN COLORSTEEL ROOFING INSTALLED TO MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS - SISALATION SUREWRAP SELF SUPPORTING ROOF UNDERLAY - COLORSTEEL QUARTER ROUND SPOUTING WITH EXTERNAL CLIPS & 80MM DIA DOWNPIPES WITH PIPE CLIPS @1200CRS. MAX ALLOWABLE CATCHMENT = 85m² - 185MM COLORSTEEL FASCIA THROUGHOUT - ALL FLASHINGS TO BE 0.55MM BMT COLORSTEEL. CHECK ALL SIZES ONSITE BEFORE COMENCING.

- INSTALL DIVERTERS TO ENDS OF APRON FLASHINGS

- JAMES HARDIE 4.5MM HARDIEFLEX SOFFIT WITH PVC

- ROOF STRUCTURE TO COMPLY WITH NZBC B1/VM1& NZS 3604:2011.

- FIX SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN ALL RAFTERS OVER LOAD BEARING WALLS

- R4.0 (195MM) CEILING BATTS THROUGHOUT

0.55MM COLORSTEEL WATER SHED FLASHINGS -EXTENDING UNDER RIDG FLASHING. WIDTH TO SUIT PENETRATION

WATERSHED FLASHING SCALE NTS

Central Otago District Council 200805 **Approved Building Consent** 15/12/2020



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND ALL PROPRIEJARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.

ΈT	PROJECT HORACE ST ALTERATIONS 60 HORACE STREET, CROMWELL, NZ ADDRESS
	DRAMIC DESIGN D BIRTLES DRAMIN D BIRTLES
	JOB NO 20008 SCALE 1:50 @ A3 ISSUE CONSENT ISSUE DATE 14/12/2020
	REVISION A 11/12/20 COUNCIL RFI B 14/12/20 COUNCIL RFI L
	207

© Generate Architecture Ltd All rights reserved



SCALE 1:125 (A3)

			4
~	/		
_		_	
_	_		
_			
		_	┝┿╍┿┥



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND ALL PROPRIEJARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.





nerate Architecture Ltd All rights reserved


INTERIOR DOORS:

ALL INTERNAL DOOR LEAFS INCLUDING WARDROBES TO BE 1,980 HIGH

WARDROBE DOORS:

ALL WARDROBE DOORS TO BE HOLLOWCORE OVERLAPPING SLIDING DOOR LEAFS TO MATCH OTHER INTERNAL DOORS. FIT WITH FLUSH PULL HANDLES



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, N.Z BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.





SECTION B-B SCALE 1:50 (A3)

-MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS ON WALL UNDERLAY TO

200805 Approved Building Consent 14/12/2020

JOISTS AT 400 CRS MAX. RONDO CEILING BATTENS 13MM



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, NZ BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.



All rights reserved



SECTION D-D SCALE 1:50 (A3)

MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS ON WALL UNDERLAY TO 90X45 H1.2 SG8 FRAMING AT 600CRS MAX. 10MM GIB &

Approved Building Consent 14/12/2020



CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, NZ BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.



All rights reserved



SECTION F-F SCALE 1:50 (A3)

GBTL 30b - TWO WAY FRR 30/30/30

RCS XTHERM INSULATED FACADE SYSTEM - 50MM PANEL ON 20MM MIN CAVITY INSTALLED TO MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS ON WALL UNDERLAY TO 13MM FYRELINE GIB TO 140X45 H1.2 SG8 FRAMING AT 400CRS MAX. 13MM FYRELINE GIB INTERNAL LINING & R2.8 WALL BATTS. SOLID BLOCK A STOP ALL SHEET JOINS. FIX TO CONCRTE NIB WITH GIB HANDIBRAC ONE SIDE OF EACH STUD INSTALLED TO MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. REPLACE SCREW BOLT WITH CAST-IN THREADED ROD - REFER ALSO GENERATE ARCHITECTURE E: info@generatearchitecture.co.n W: www.generatearchitecture.co.nz

CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ONSITE

ALL PROPRIETARY MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS MUST BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS AND OR SUPPLIERS INSTRUCTIONS. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH RELEVANT N.Z. STANDARDS, NZ BUILDING CODE AND LOCAL AUTHORITY BY LAWS.

90x45MM H1.2 SG8 STRAPPING AT 400CRS OVER DPC. 13MM GIB FYRELINE LINING & 45MM EXPOL PLATINUM

13 EQUAL TREADS (280MM MIN), 20MM NOSINGS. 14 EQUAL RISERS (190MM MAX). 25MM MDF TO TREADS, 25MM MDF TO RISERS. 30MM MDF STRINGERS. MANUFACTURER TO CONFIRM ONSITE. 50 dia HANDRAIL AT 900MM ABOVE NOSING LINE ALL TO COMPLY WITH

-EXISTING 20 SERIES MASONRY FIRE WALL

-EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB & FOUNDATION

Central Otago District Council 200805 **Approved Building Consent** 14/12/2020

GBTL 30b - TWO WAY FRR 30/30/30

RCS XTHERM INSULATED FACADE SYSTEM - 50MM PANEL ON 20MM MIN CAVITY INSTALLED TO MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS ON WALL UNDERLAY TO 13MM FYRELINE GIB TO 140X45 H1.2 SG8 FRAMING AT 400CRS MAX. 13MM FYRELINE GIB INTERNAL LINING & R2.8 WALL BATTS. SOLID BLOCK A STOP ALL SHEET JOINS. FIX TO CONCRTE NIB WITH GIB HANDIBRAC ONE SIDE OF EACH STUD INSTALLED TO MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. REPLACE SCREW BOLT WITH CAST-IN THREADED ROD - REFER ALSO

90x45MM H1.2 SG8 STRAPPING AT 400CRS OVER DPC. 13MM GIB FYRELINE LINING & 45MM EXPOL PLATINUM

45MM H1.2 SG8 STRAPPING AT 600CRS OVER DPC. 10MM

EXISTING 20 SERIES MASONRY FIRE WALL

-EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB & FOUNDATION



All rights reserved



Sycamore 60844

(Registered Drainlayer)

(Please Print)



1 Dunorling Street PO Box 122, Alexandra 9340 New Zealand

+64 3 440 0056 info@codc.govt.nz www.codc.govt.nz

CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE Section 95, Building Act 2004

THE BUILDING

Street Address: Legal Description: Valuation Number: Project: Level/Unit Number: Current, lawfully established use: Intended Use: Year of Construction: 60 Horace Street, Cromwell LOT 2 DP 484832 2850544500 Three two bedroom units with garages Housing - multi-unit (apartments)

2016

OWNER*

Owner's Name and Mailing Address: C J & G K Sangster 4 Chardonnay Street Cromwell 9310

Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:

chris@sangsterconstruction.co.nz

BUILDING WORK

Building Consent No: Issued by: BC 160331 Central Otago District Council

CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

The Building Consent Authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that:

a. The building work complies with the building consent.

On behalf of:
Central Otago District Council
PO Box 122
Alexandra



Regional Identity Partner



5 McNulty Road - P O Box 109 Cromwell 9310

mayplumb

xtra.co.nz

Phone Ø3 445 1663

GASFITTING CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE & GAS SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Reference/ Job No. 7205

Gas Safety Certificate and Certificate of Compliance made pursuant to Regulations 46 and 52B of the Gas (Safety and Measurement) Regulations 2010 (as amended), and Energy Work made pursuant to Regulation 19 of the Building Act 2004.

CLIENT	Name San	gster Cons	truction Lt	d INSTALL	ATION Name Ch	is & Georgia Sangster
ADDRESS	4 Chardon Cromwell	nay Street		ADDRES	60 a Hi Cromw	irace Street
DESCRIPTION AN Describe the who who did what, an New home pipeing sy south wall install & c	D LOCATION OF THI ole gas installation of ad which parts of the e, install twi ystem in fram and gas coo commission a	GASFITTING: or part of the gas gas installation, n 45 KG LI nes & over ktop in kit opliance s	installation, and if any, are safe t Constantion in ceiling s other, wall	the gasfitting work done o connect to a gas supp on East Wiall space to exctent i protection is g	e and, if different gasfil oly. , run " Rifeng nal mounted d jlass splashba	ting work was done by different people, " composite cont. flow water heater on cold
DATE(S) CASEITT		Fatar The Cos	r gar biogas	PRESSURE	2.8 kpa	Krd
DATE(S) GASTITI		Date(S) Or Spa	an 10-04-17	CONNECTION	Date connected or d	ave work completed if not disconnected
STANDARD RISK	CLASSIFICATION (ti	ck one)	[] Low	[] Ganeral	[] High	10-04-17
Rinnai RE	IANCE DETAILS - M	G-ZK	BIAL NUMBER / 1 50/01 - 16.07	MJs 7-001249		188 mj/hr
Omega C	ooktop mod	el OCG62	K s/n - 2	1-70033424		30.2 mj / hr
CERTIFICATE ATT [] Manufacture [] Certified De "I believe on rea (a) the ga (b) the we	TACHMENTS (tick as ers Instructions: Ent signs: Enter details asonable grounds astitting work descrit ork has been done in	applicable) er details of any of any designs that: bed above has be n accordance wit	ettachments OR go to w v een done lawfully h (lick one):	directions for access to www.rinnatl.coo.r www.omeglatapp r and safely; and	iz bliances.co.na	
(c) the wo (d) the wo (e) this ce (f) the gas (g) the inf CERTIFIER NAME REGISTRATION T	sections 3 to 6 of AS sections 3 to 9 of AS ork [] has [1] has ork done [] has [1 ertificate relates to th s installation is conn formation contained YPE & NUMBER	NZS 5601.1, or NZS 5601.2; an s not (tick one) bu has not (tick one) has not (tick one) in this certificate MICH CERT	d aen done in acco ne) relied on any] part (tick one) pply and is safe is correct." AEL MAY	ordance with a certified of manufacturers instruct installation described a to use; and	design; and icns; and bove; and	
SIGNATURE & DA	Dollar	1	13-04-20	017		



5 McNulty Road - P O Box 109 Cromwell 9310

Phone 03 445 1663

160331 28505 44500

SCANNED



GASFITTING CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE & GAS SAFETY CERTIFICATE

. Reference/ Job No. 7205

Gas Safety Certificate and Certificate of Compliance made pursuant to Regulations 46 and 528 of the Gas (Safety and Measurement) Regulations 2010 (as amended), and Energy Work made pursuant to Regulation 19 of the Building Act 2004.

mayplumb

CLIENT	Name San	gster Co	onstruction Lt	d INSTALL	ATION N	lame Chris & Georgia Sangs	ster
ADDRESS				ADDRES	s	the second s	
	4 Chardon Cromwell	nay Stre	et			60 b Horace Street Cromwell	
Description J Describe the w vho did what, a New hon pipeing s south wa Install & DATE(S) GASFT STANDARD RIS STANDARD RIS TANDARD RIS TANDARD RIS	AND LOCATION OF TH thole gas installation of and which parts of the ne, install twi system in fran II and gas coo commision a TTING PERFORMED K CLASSIFICATION (if RATION NUMBER (IF A nd registration number	E GASFITTIN or part of the gas installa in 45 KG hes & ovo ktop in ppliance Natural G. Enter The Date(S) O ck one) NY) OF PERS trs / none	G: gas installation, and t tion, it any, are sale to the LPG Station er in ceiling s kitchen, wall s s s s p g Biogas Specific 14.02-17 r Span 05-05-2017 [] Low CONS WHO CARRIED O Julian Yo	the gasfilling work done o connect to a gas supp on East Wall pace to extern protection is g GAS SUPPLY PRESSURE DATE OF GAS CONNECTION [VGeneral UT GASFITTING UNDER bung 14339	and, if dif My. , run " nal mo glass s 2. Date con	ferent gastitting work was done by differe Rifeng " composite unted cont. flow water he plashback B kpa kPa nected or date work completed if not disc [] High 05-05-2017 ION:	nt people, ater on
STALLED APP	PLIANCE DETAILS - M	AKE / MODE	L / SERIAL NUMBER / N	Als		т	
Rinnai R	EUVR2426W	G-ZK	s/n - 16.07	-00 1229		188 mj/hr	
Omega	Cooktop mod	lel OCG	62X s/n - 2'	1-70033		30.2 mj / hr	
CERTIFICATE A] Manufactu] Cortifiod E	TTACHMENTS (tick as urers Instructions: Ent Dosigns: Enter details	applicable) er details of of any desig	any attachments OR ins go to w v	directions for access to ww.rinnai.co.r www.omegaap	z	s.co.nz	
(a) the ((b) the ((c) the v	easonable grounds gasfitting work descrit work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS sections 3 to 9 of AS work []has []has [] work done [] has []	that: bed above his n accordance S/NZS 5601. S/NZS 5601. s not (tick on has not (t	as been done lawfully e with (lick one); 1, or 2; and e) been done in acco ick one) relied on any e [] baet (lick one)	and safely; and rdance with a certified manufacturers instruct installation described a	design; an ions; and bove; and	3	
(d) the v (e) this (f) the g (g) the i	certificate relates to the pas installation is conninformation contained	in this certifi	as supply and is safe cate is correct."	to use; and			
(d) the v (e) this (f) the g (g) the i	certificate relates to the gas installation is conre- information contained ffe	in this certifi	as supply and is safe cate is correct."	to use; and			
(d) the v (e) this (f) the g (g) the i CERTIFIER NAM	certificate relates to the pas installation is contributed information contained TYPE & NUMBER	in this certifier	as supply and is safe cate is correct." ICHAEL MAY ERTIFYING GASFI	to use; and			



5 McNulty Road - P O Box 109 Cromwell 9310

mayplumb

xtra.co.nz

Phone 03 445 1663

GASFITTING CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE & GAS SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Reference/ Job No. 7205

Gas Safety Certificate and Certificate of Compliance made pursuant to Regulations 46 and 52B of the Gas (Safety and Measurement) Regulations 2010 (as amended), and Energy Work made pursuant to Regulation 19 of the Building Act 2004.

CLIENT	Name San	gster Cons	truction Lt	INSTALL	ATION Name Ch	ris & Georgia Sangstar
ADDRESS				ADDRES	5	
	4 Chardon	nay Street			60 ¢ H	prace Street
	Cromwell				Cromy	e exell fi
ESCRIPTION A	ND LOCATION OF TH	E GASFITTING:				
escribe the wi	hole gas installation of	or part of the gas	installation, and I	the gasfitting work done	and, if different gast	itting work was done by different people,
no did what, a	and which parts of the	e gas installation,	il any, are safe to	o connect to a gas supp	ay.	
New hom	ne, install twi	in 45 KG LI	th Station	on East Wall	, run " Rifeng	" composite
pipeing s	vstem in fran	nes & over	in ceiling s	pace to enter	al mounted	cont. flow water heater on
south wal	and has con	ktop in kit	chan . wall	protection is a	lass splashb	a colla
Inctall R	anna guio oco	mlianaac	and a second second			
Instan o	commission a	ppnances				
SAS TYPE	and a strength of the second	Natural Gas	PG. Biogas	GAS SUPPLY	0.01	kPa
ATEIRI CAREI	CINC DEDEODUED	E L T C	inautine S	PRESSURE	2.8 кра	La
ATE(5) GASFII	TING PERPORMED	Date(S) Or Spa	CITIC / 4-02-17	CONNECTION	Date connected or (tale work completed if not disconnected
TANDARD RIS	K CLASSIFICATION (ti	ck one)	[] Low	[V General	[] High	10-04-17
AME DECISTO	ATION MULAPED /IE A	NV) OF PERSONS	MHO CAPPIED O	UT CASEITTING UNDER	CIDEDVICION.	
nter names ar	nd registration number	re / none	WING CARTINED O	OT SASTITIAN DIDEN	SOF LITTISTON.	
iter names a	no registration nombe	137110110	Indian Vo	upp 143.00		
			WIND TREAMER FO	trained reasonable		
ISTALLED APP	PLIANCE DETAILS - M	AKE / MODEL / SE	RIAL NUMBER / N	MJs		
Rinnai R	EUVIE2426W	G-ZK	s/m - 16.07	7-00 1238		188 mj/hr
Amana I	Cook have more	000662	le cla 2	1.70033 4 44		30 2 mi / hr
umega (COOMING IN MOL	161 0 6 G 6 Z	11. 37/11 * 15.	1-10033 110		Crow and a start 1 and
		100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100				
ERTIFICATE A	TTACHMENTS /tick as	annlicable)				
] Manufactu	irers Instructions: Ent	er details of any	attachments OR	directions for access to		
] Certified D	esigns: Enter details	of any designs				
			no to w	NAVA PERSONAL COOL	128	
			14		il.e	
			v	www.omencialap)	liances.co.n	
			v	vww.omeglaapj	liances.co.n	
			v	vww.omegaapj	liances.co.n	
I believe on to	ascanable graunde	that	v	vww.omegaapj	liances.co.n	
I believe on re	easonable grounds	that: bed above has be	ven done lawfully	www.omeegaaap	liances.co.n	
I believe on re (a) the g (b) the v	easonable grounds jastitting work descrii work has been done i	that: bed above has be n accordance wit	v een done lawfully h (lick one);	www.omeegaaap	liances.co.n	
l believe on re (a) the g (b) the v	easonable grounds jastitting work descrii work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or	v een done lawfully h (lick one);	www.omeegaaap	liances.co.n	
I believe on re (a) the g (b) the v	easonable grounds jastitting work descrii work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS sections 3 to 9 of AS	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or S/NZS 5601.2; an	een done lawfully h (lick one); d	www.omegaaap	liances.co.n	
I believe on re (a) the g (b) the v (c) the v (c) the v	easonable grounds jastitting work descrii work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS sections 3 to 9 of AS vork [] has [] has	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or S/NZS 5601.2; an s not (tick one) be	een done lawfully h (lick one); d sen done in acco	www.omeegalapp	liances.co.n	
I believe on re (a) the y (b) the y (c) the y (d) the y (e) this y	easonable grounds jastitting work descrii vork has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS sections 3 to 9 of AS vork [] has []] ha vork done [] has []] has certificate relates to f	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or S/NZS 5601.2; an s not (tick one) be has not (tick one) be has not whole f	een done lawfully h (lick one); d aen done in acco ne) relied on any L cart (fick one)	and safely; and	lesign; and icons; and	
I believe on re (a) the y (b) the y (c) the y (c) the y (d) the y (f) the g	easonable grounds gasfitting work descrii vork has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS sections 3 to 9 of AS vork [] has []] has vork done [] has [] certificate relates to t as installation is conr	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.2; an S/NZS 5601.2; an s not (tick one) be has not (tick one) has not (tick o he [] whole [hected to a gass	een done lawfully h (lick one); d aen done in acco ne) relied on any] part (tick one) jopply and is safe	and safely; and rdance with a certified of manufacturers instruct installation described a to use; and	lesign; and ions; and oove; and	
I believe on re (a) the g (b) the v (c) the v (d) the y (e) this g (f) the g (g) the is	easonable grounds gasfitting work descrii work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS sections 3 to 9 of AS vork [] has [] has [] work done [] has [] certificate relates to t as installation is common formation contained	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or S/NZS 5601.2; an s not (tick one) be has not (tick one) has not (tick	een done lawfully h (lick one); d een done in acco ne) relied on any j part (tick one) upply and is safe is correct."	rdance with a certified of manufacturers instruct installation described a to use; and	design; and icons; and powe; and	
I believe on re (a) the y (b) the y (c) the y (c) the y (c) the y (c) the g (f) the g (g) the is	assonable grounds gasfitting work descril work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS sections 3 to 9 of AS vork [] has [] has [work done [] has [certificate relates to t as installation is com nformation contained E	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or S/NZS 5601.2; an s not (tick one) be has not (tick one) has not (tick	teen done lawfully h (lick one); d aen done in acco ne) relied on any] part (tick one) upply and is safe is correct."	www.omeegmaap	lesign; and loove: and	
I believe on re (a) the y (b) the v (c) the y (c) the y (d) the y (e) this o (f) the g (g) the in ERTIFIER NAMI	assonable grounds jastitting work descril work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS vork [] has [] has [work done [] has [certificate relates to t as installation is com nformation contained E TYPE & NUMBER	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or S/NZS 5601.2; an s not (tick one) be has not (tick one) has not (tick	teen done lawfully h (lick one); d aen done in acco ne) relied on any] part (tick one) upply and is safe is correct."	and safely; and rdance with a certified of manufacturers instruc- installation described a to use; and	lesign; and ions; and	
'I believe on re (a) the y (b) the y (c) the y (d) the y (d) the y (e) this o (f) the g (g) the in ERTIFIER NAMI EGISTRATION	assonable grounds jastitting work descril work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS vork [] has [] has [vork [] has [] has [certificate relates to t as installation is com nformation contained E TYPE & NUMBER DATE	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or S/NZS 5601.2; an s not (tick one) be has not (tick one) be has not (tick one) be hected to a gas su in this certificate MICHA	teen done lawfully (lick one); d aen done in acco ne) relied on any] part (tick one) upply and is safe is correct." AEL MAY FYING GASFI	and safely; and rdance with a certified of manufacturers instruct installation described a to use; and	lesign; and ions; and	
I believe on re (a) the y (b) the y (c) the y (c) the y (d) the y (e) this o (f) the g (g) the in CERTIFIER NAMI REGISTRATION	assonable grounds yastitting work descrit work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS yoork [] has [] has [work [] has [] has [certificate relates to t as installation is com information contained E TYPE & NUMBER DATE	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or S/NZS 5601.2; an S not (tick one) be has not (tick one) be has not (tick one) be hected to a gas su in this certificate MICHA	teen done lawfully (lick one); d aen done in acco ne) relied on any] part (tick one) upply and is safe is correct." AEL MAY FYING GASFI	and safely; and rdance with a certified of manufacturers instruc- installation described a to use; and	lesign; and ions; and	
I believe on re (a) the g (b) the v (c) the v (c) the v (d) the v (e) this c (f) the g (g) the in EERTIFIER NAM EGISTRATION	assonable grounds gasfitting work descrit work has been done i sections 3 to 6 of AS sections 3 to 9 of AS vork [] has [] has [vork done [] has [certificate relates to t as installation is com information contained E TYPE & NUMBER DATE	that: bed above has be n accordance wit S/NZS 5601.1, or S/NZS 5601.2; an s not (tick one) be has not (tick one) be has not (tick one) be hected to a gas su in this certificate MICHJ CERTI	teen done lawfully (lick one); d aen done in acco ne) relied on any] part (tick one) upply and is safe is correct." AEL MAY IFYING GASFI 13-04-20	and safely; and rdance with a certified of manufacturers instruc- installation described a to use; and	lesign; and loove: and	



	Neutral Inspection Services Electrical Inspection & Metering Contractors	Certificate Compliance and Electrical Sa Reference/Certificate	of e (COC) afety Certificate
This form has been de of AS/NZS 3000 are se	isigned to be used by licensed electrical workers to afe to be connected to the specified system of elec	certify that installations or i trical supply.	Part installations under Part 1 or Part 2
Location Details:	60/1 Horace St,	Crouwell	
Contact Details: (Name and address)	to Hayden Todd & El	le Tridenth.	aprile Ot, Councell.
Name of Electrical worker:	Chris Sangster	Registration/Practising	-244485
Organisation/ company:	Sangster Construction	n Ud.	
Phone and email:	03 445 3306 chris	asangsterce	onstruction, coinz
Name of person(s) supervised:		- /	
Type of work: The prescribed elec Reference standard Description of work:	Additions Alteration trical work is: Low risk General Is: Part 1 of AS/NZS 3000 Additional standards: (including dete/s of work and type of supply system) (including dete/s of work and type of supply system) Upp New 2	ns New work High risk (Specij Part 2 of AS/NZ	VI: New House. 5 3000
Certify that the com and the information i	least Aurop , Caas pleted prescribed electrical work to which this Ce in the certificate is correct in that the installation,	Hof Wate rtificate of Compliance app or part of the installation.	lies has been done lawfully and safely, Select those that apply:
Has an earthin	g system that is correctly rated (where applicable)		Test Results
Contains fitting	is that are safe to connect to a power supply	Polarity (Independent earth):	
Relies on a sup	plier Declaration of Conformity	Insulation resistance:	
Has been saris	factorily tested in accordance with the Electricity.	Earth Continuity:	
(Safety) Regular	tions 2010	Bonding:	
Is safe to conn	ect Flast I	Other (specify):	
Certifier's signature:	and	Date:	22/3/17-
Attach or reference. If	is improvided to attach a copy of a particular monu	⊥ Ifacturer's instructions, or of c	my certified design or supplier declaration
of conformity, provide o	reference to where the documents can be found, in a	readily accessible format, by	electronic means.
ESC certify that the installa	tion, or part of the installation to which this Electrical	Safety Certificate applies is r	oppected to a power supply and is safe to use
Certifier's Chu	is Sargsker	Registration/Practising Licence number:	E244495
Certifier's signature:	light is	ertificate $22/3/1$	7 Connection 23/2/17 =
This certificate also con,	firms that the electrical work complies with the buildin	g code for the purposes of Se	ction 19(1)(e) of the Building Act 2004.

	Electrica & Meterin	al Inspec	tion tors	Co an Refere	d Electrical	e OI Ce (CC Safety C e ID No:	DC) ertificate		必
his form has been f AS/NZS 3000 are	designed to be used safe to be connected	by licensed electrical I to the specified sys	workers to tem of elec	certify that trical supply	installations o /-	r Part Inst	allations und	der Part 1 or P	art 2
Location Details:	60/2	Horace	e st	, Cr	onvel	1.			
Contact Details: (Nome and address)	Chris ,	e Georgia	Sare	gsler	,40	lard	lanna	1\$ (town
Name of Electrical worker:	C Sarg:	ster		Registratio Licence nu	n/Practising	E24	4495		
Organisation/ company:	Sargster	Constru	chio	, Ut	1.				
Phone and email:	03445	3306 ch	iris@	sangst	erconstru	uchion	2,10	nz	
Name of person(s) supervised:								1	
COC									
Reference standa	rds:	Part DLAS/N/SSU	1 1 1 1	1.1	Part 2 OT AS/IN				
escription of wor Paner Gas Hr	k: (including dcte/s of up neu V	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Beol	ds: ply system)	ne,	1× 8	Dven	, lea	Aquing	P e)
escription of wor Pare Gas H ertify that the co ad the information Has been ins	k: (including date/s of Marcon Meuro mpleted prescribed en in the certificate is talled in accordance v	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Bee electrical work to wh correct in that the ir with the specified cert	ds: bly system) Car hich this Censtallation, ified design	rtificate of or part of t	Compliance ap the installation	Dven pplies has	, Leas been done those that a	A aug	e) afely,
escription of wor Part of Gas M ertify that the co- id the information Has been ins Has an earth Contains fitt	k: (including dcte/s of where the prescribed of n in the certificate is talled in accorcance v ing system that is cor- ngs that are safe to c	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Bee electrical work to wh correct in that the in with the specified cert trectly rated (where ap onnect to a power su	ds: bly system) cht this Censtallation, ified design pplicable) upply	rtificate of or part of t	Compliance ag the installation	Dven pplies has n. Select Test	been done those that a	Aaug lawfully and so apply:	afely,
escription of wor Concer Concer Contains fitte Relies on a s Relies on a s	k: (including dcte/s of where the prescribed of n in the certificate is talled in accorcance v ing system that is cor- ngs that are safe to con- upplier Declaration of hanufacturer's estruction	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Bee electrical work to wh correct in that the ir with the specified cert meetly rated (where ap onnect to a power su f Conformity tions	ds: bly system) Car anich this Ce nstallation, ified design pplicable) upply	rtificate of or part of t or part of t ? Polarit (Independent)	Compliance ag the installation y endent earth): ion resistance:	Dven pplies has n. Select	, Lea been done those that a	Aauna lawfully and so apply:	afely,
escription of wor Paules Gras M ertify that the co id the information Has been ins Has an earth Contains fitt Relies on a s Relies on a m Has been sal	k: (including dcte/s of w Metu mpleted prescribed en in the certificate is talled in accorcance v ing system that is cor ngs that are safe to c upplier Declaration of tanufacturer's nstruct isfactorily tested in a	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Beo electrical work to wh correct in that the ir with the specified cert trectly rated (where ap onnect to a power su f Conformity ttions ccordance with the E	ds: bly system) Car lich this Ce nstallation, ified design ppl/cable) upply lectricity	rtificate of or part of t ? Polarit (Insulat Earth (Poaging	Compliance ages the installation y endent earth): ion resistance: Continuity:	pplies has n. Select	, Lea been done those that a	A Aung lawfully and so pply:	e) afely.
escription of wor Paule Gras M ertify that the co d the information Has been ins Has an earth Contains fitt Relies on a s Relies on a n Has been sal (Safety) Regu	k: (including dcte/s of whether the second of the second	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Bee electrical work to wh correct in that the ir with the specified cert meetly rated (where a) onnect to a power su f Conformity tions ccordance with the E	ds: bly system) Control of this Centrol nich thi	rtificate of to or part of to ? Polarit (<i>Indepe</i> Insulat Earth (Bondir T	Compliance ap the installation yendent earth): ion resistance: Continuity: ng: poo impedance	Dven pplies has n. Select Test	, Leas been done those that a	A Auro	e) afely,
escription of wor Part of the informatio Mas been ins Has an earth Contains fitt Relies on a s Relies on a m Has been sal (Safety) Regu Is safe to cor ectronic/Other rec	k: (including dcte/s of mpleted prescribed on in the certificate is talled in accorcance v ing system that is cor- ngs that are safe to c upplier Declaration of hanufacturer's nstruct isfactorily tested in a lations 2010 inect ference:	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Beo electrical work to wh correct in that the ir with the specified cert meetly rated (where ap onnect to a power su f Conformity tions ccordance with the E	ds: bly system) Car anich this Ce nstallation, ified design pplicable) upply lectricity	rtificate of or part of t or part of t ? Polarit (<i>Indepe</i> Insulat Earth (Bondir Fault Lo Other	Compliance ag the installation y endent earth): ion resistance: Continuity: ng: pop impedance: (specify);	Duen pplies has n. Select Test	, Lea been done those that a	Aauna lawfully and so pply:	afely.
escription of wor Power and the information thas been ins Has an earth Contains fitti Relies on a s Relies on a m Has been sal (Safety) Regu Is safe to cor ectronic/Other re- stifier's signature	k: (including dcte/s of w Peuv mpleted prescribed on in the certificate is talled in accorcance v ing system that is corr ngs that are safe to c upplier Declaration of nanufacturer's nstruct isfactorily tested in a lations 2010 inect ference: Markow : M	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Beo electrical work to wh correct in that the ir with the specified cert trectly rated (where a) onnect to a power su f Conformity tions ccordance with the E	ds: bly system) Car ich this Ce nstallation, ified design bplicable) upply lectricity	rtificate of or part of t ? Polarit (<i>Insulat</i> Earth (Bondir Fault Lo Other	Compliance ag the installation y endent earth): ion resistance: Continuity: ng: cop impedance: (specify); Date	pplies has n. Select Test	, Lea been done those that a t Results	A Aung lawfully and so pply:	afely.
escription of wor Power Gas M ertify that the co add the informatio Has been ins Has an earth Contains fitt Relies on a s Relies on a m Has been sat (Safety) Regu Is safe to cor ectronic/Other re- ertifier's signature Attach or reference. conformity, provide	k: (including dcte/s of mpleted prescribed on in the certificate is talled in accorcance v ing system that is cor- ngs that are safe to c upplier Declaration of hanufacturer's nstruct isfactorily tested in a lations 2010 inect ference: Flat I is impractical to a e a reference to where	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Beo electrical work to wh correct in that the ir with the specified cert rectly rated (where a) onnect to a power su f Conformity tions ccordance with the E	ds: bly system) Car ich this Ce nstallation, ified design pplicable) upply lectricity icular manu e found, in a	rtificate of or part of to or part of to ? Polarit (Indepation Insulat Earth (Bondir Fault Lo Other	Compliance ag the installation y endent earth): ion resistance: Continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity	pplies has n. Select Tes fony certij by electron	these done those that a c Results	A aug	afely,
escription of wor Power Gas M ertify that the co add the informatio Has been ins Has an earth Contains fitt Relies on a s Relies on a s Relies on a m Has been sat (Safety) Regu Is safe to cor ectronic/Other re- ertifier's signature Attach or reference. conformity, provide	k: (including dcte/s of mpleted prescribed on in the certificate is talled in accorcance v ing system that is con- ings that are safe to con- upplier Declaration of hanufacturer's nstruct isfactorily tested in a lations 2010 inect ference: Flactoria is impractical to a e a reference to where	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Beo electrical work to wh correct in that the ir with the specified cert rectly rated (where a) onnect to a power su f Conformity tions ccordance with the E	ds: bly system) Car ich this Ce nstallation, ified design pplicable) upply lectricity icular manu e found, in a	rtificate of or part of the or part	Compliance ag the installation y endent earth): ion resistance: Continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: ng: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: continuity: contin	pplies has n. Select Tes i i f ony certij by electron	, Lea been done those that a t Results 2 / 3 / fied design or ic means.	A augulation of the second sec	afely,
escription of wor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Caulor Cau	k: (including dcte/s of w Peter mpleted prescribed on in the certificate is stalled in accorcance v ing system that is con- ings that are safe to co- upplier Declaration on nanufacturer's nstruct isfactorily tested in a lations 2010 inect ference: Factorial is impractical to a e a reference to where lation, or part of the in- factorial Same	Additional standard work and type of supp 2 Beo electrical work to wh correct in that the ir with the specified cert trectly rated (where ap onnect to a power su of Conformity titions ccordance with the E 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4	ds: bly system) Car ich this Ce nstallation, ified design pplicable) upply lectricity icular manua e found, in a nis Electrical	rtificate of or part of to or part of to Polarit (<i>Indepe</i> Insulat Earth (Bondir Fault Lo Other	Compliance ag the installation y endent earth): ion resistance: Continuity: ng: coop impedance: (specify): Date structions, or operative ficate applies is tion/Practising number:	pplies has n. Select Test f ony certif by electron s connecte B E 5	been done those that of t Results 2/3/ field design or ic means. d to a power 24444	April 1 lawfully and so apply: 1 June supplier declar supply and is sa 95	afely.

	Neutral Inspection Services Electrical Inspection & Metering Contractors	Certificate o Compliance and Electrical Safe Reference/Certificate ID	f (COC) ety Certificate
This form has been of AS/NZS 3000 are	designed to be used by licensed electrical workers to safe to be connected to the specified system of elect	certify that installations or Par rical supply.	t installations Under Part 1 or Part 2
Location Details:	60/3 Horace 3	+ Cooune	ll .
Contact Details: (Name and address)	Cel G Sangster, 4	Chardonney .	st, Consuell.
Name of Electrical worker:	C Langster	Registration/Practising	244495
Organisation/ company:	Sangster Construct	tion ital.	
Phone and email:	445 3306 chris@sang	ester construction	1.00.02
Name of person(s) supervised:			
Reference standar Description of work Rewer 2 Cras HW	rds: Part 1 of AS/NZS 3000 Additional standards: (including date/s of work and type of supply system) Prev 2 Bed Crow	Part 2 of AS/NZS 3	n, Heat pup ?
I certify that the cor and the information Has been inst Has an earth Contains fitti Relies on a su Relies on a m Has been sat (<i>Safety</i>) Regul	npleted prescribed electrical work to which this Cert in the certificate is correct in that the installation, alled in accordance with the specified certified design ng system that is correctly rated (where applicable) ngs that are safe to connect to a power supply upplier Declaration of Conformity anufacturer's instructions sfactorily tested in accordance with the Electricity ations 2010 nect	rtificate of Compliance applie or part of the installation. Se Polarity (Independent earth): Insulation resistance: Earth Continuity: Bonding: Fault Loop impedance: Other (creation):	s has been done lawfully and safely, elect those that apply: Test Results
Electronic/Other ref	erence: 1/au 0	Other (specify):	~
1 Attach or reference. of conformity, provide ESC I certify that the instal Certifier's	If it is impractical to attach a copy of a particular manuj a reference to where the documents can be found, in a lation, or part of the installation, to which this Electrical	facturer's Instructions, or of any readily accessible format, by ele Safety Certificate applies is con Registration/Practising	certified design or supplier declaration actronic means.
certifier's signature:	Ce iss	Licence number: 22/3/17	$\frac{244495}{\text{Connection}} = \frac{23/3}{17} = \frac{23}{3}$

This certificate also confirms that the electrical work complies with the building code for the purposes of Section 19(1)(e) of the Building Act 2004.







r 1









.

pproved	
	Building Consent
	NOTE :
	Shower - Acrylic moulded shower tray with wall upstands. Acrylic impervious wall linings
	Shower Floor - vinyl tiles coved 150mm up on wall
	Kitchen & Bathroom floor - Vinyl sheet material with sealed joints
	Bathroom walls - Seratone / Hardiglaze
	Kitchen I Laundry walls - Gib Aqualine sheet
	material with enamel paint finish
	material with enamel paint finish Main Floor - 100mm concrete
	material with enamel paint finish Main Floor - 100mm concrete SHEET
	material with enamel paint finish Main Floor - 100mm concrete SHEET
	NOTE : Shower - Acrylic moulded shower tray with wall upstands. Acrylic impervious wall lining: Shower Floor - vinyl tiles coved 150mm up on wall Kitchen & Bathroom floor - Vinyl sheet material with sealed joints Bathroom walls - Seratone / Hardiglaze material Kitchen I Laundry walls - Gib Aqualine shee



Revision : C Drawn By : DVS Scale : 1 : 5 @ A3 Date : May 2017 PROJECT : Proposed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Units (3 x 2 bedroom Units with 3 Garages) FOR : C & G Sangster AT : 60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromwell Cromwell	Distributor :	Cromwell
Drawn By : DVS Scale : 1 : 5 @ A3 Date : May 2017 PROJECT : Proposed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Units (3 x 2 bedroom Units with 3 Garages) FOR : C & G Sangster AT : 60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromwell	Revision :	C
Scale : 1 : 5 @ A3 Date : May 2017 PROJECT : Proposed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Units (3 x 2 bedroom Units with 3 Garages) FOR : C & G Sangster AT : 60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromwell	Drawn By :	DVS
Date : May 2017 PROJECT : Proposed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Units (3 x 2 bedroom Units with 3 Garages) FOR : C & G Sangster AT : 60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromwell Cromwell	Scale :	1 : 5 @ A3
PROJECT : Proposed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Units (3 x 2 bedroom Units with 3 Garages) FOR : C & G Sangster AT : 60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromwell Cromwell	Date :	May 2017
Proposed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Units (3 x 2 bedroom Units with 3 Garages) FOR: C & G Sangster AT: 60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromwell	PROJECT :	
FOR: C & G Sangster AT: 60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromwell	Proposed 37 (3 x 2 bedroo	.4 x 7.2 Residential Units om Units with 3 Garages)
AT : 60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromwell	FOR: C&	G Sangster
SKYLINE	AT : 60 H (Lot Cro	Horace Street 2 DP 484832) mwell
	SHEE	T
Number A11	SHEE	KYLINE JUILDINGS





CENTRAL



		51	49
			47
5 10 15 20 n			
Scale: 1:500 Original Sheet Size A4	Projection: NZGD2000 Bounds: 1301155.16 1301195.91	/ New Zealand Transverse Marcator 2000 657679,5005138.88891435 646881,5005189.54936665	
Sourced	from LINZ data. Crown Copyright reser The information shown on this plan	ved. Not to be reproduced witho may not be accurate and is indi	ut permission of CODC. cative only.
The Ce	ntral Otago District Council accepts no	responsibility for incomplete or i	naccurate information.

AG









Distric	Sutor: Cromwell
Salespe	erson : Chris Sangster
Rev	ision :
Drawn	By: DVS
Sc	cale : 1 : 5 @ A3
D	ate : April 2016
PROJE	ECT :
Propos (3 x 2 b	ed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Unit bedroom Units with 3 Garages
FOR :	C & G Sangster
AT :	60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromwell
	SKYLINE
SH	EET



ing made to suit le as required ch into profile)	Distributor : Cromwell Salesperson : Chris Sangster Revision :
	Drawn By : DVS Scale : 1 : 5 @ A3 Date : April 2016
	PROJECT : Proposed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Units (3 x 2 bedroom Units with 3 Garages) FOR : C & G Sangster AT : 60 Horace Street (Lot 2 DP 484832) Cromunal
rnal Cladding uilding Paper	SKYLINE BUILDINGS
	SHEET Number A13 of



RISK MATRIX ANALYSIS

ELEVATION B	PARAPET WALL -NO OVERHANG				
RISK FACTOR	LOW	MED	HIGH	V. HIGH	SUB. Totals
Wind Zone	0	0	1	2	1
Number Of Stories	0	1	2	4	
Roof / Wall Intersection Design	0	1	3	5	3
Eaves Width	0	1	2	(5)	5
Envelope Complexity	0	1	3	6	
Deck Design	0	2	4	6	

TOTAL (9)



RISK MATRIX ANALYSIS

ELEVATION C	NO OVERHANG					
RISK FACTOR	LOW	MED	HIGH	V. HIGH	SUB. Totals	
Wind Zone	0	0	1	2	1	
Number Of Stories	0	1	2	4		
Roof / Wall Intersection Design	0	1	3	5		
Eaves Width	0	1	2	5	5	
Envelope Complexity	0	1	3	6		
Deck Design	0	2	4	6		

TOTAL 6



RISK MATRIX ANALYSIS

ELEVATION D

PARAPET WALL NO OVERHANG

RISK FACTOR	LOW	MED	HIGH	V. HIGH	SUB. Tota	tals		
Wind Zone	0	0	1	2	1			
Number Of Stories	0	1	2	4				
Roof / Wall Intersection Design	0	1	3	5	3			
Eaves Width	0	1	2	5	5			
Envelope Complexity	0	1	3	6				
Deck Design	0	2	4	6				
				TOTAL	(9)			
Distributor : Cromwell	Dr	rawn By :	DVS	TOTAL	(9)	PROJECT :	Proposed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Units (3 x 2 bedroom Units with 3 Garages)	
Distributor : Cromwell Galesperson : Chris Sangster	Dr	rawn By : Scale :	DVS	TOTAL	(9)	PROJECT : FOR :	Proposed 37.4 x 7.2 Residential Units (3 x 2 bedroom Units with 3 Garages) C & G Sangster	SKYLINE



